The Appropriations Committee

FY 88
APPROPRIATIONS
SUMMARY

A Senate Fiscal Report

August 1987

Otlalioma State Senate



&



Oklahoma State Senate

STATE CAPITOL
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73105

August 10, 1987

To ALl Members of the Senate:

The 1987 Legislature made FY'88 appropriations totaling $2,234,808,532, a reduction of
over $43 million from the FY'87 appropriations base. This represents appropriations that
are 4.3% below the amount originally appropriated for FY'83, and 12% below FY'83 when
compared to constant (inflation adjusted) dollars.

The action .taken by the 1987 Legislature represents a bold step in preserving state
government services in the areas of education, social services, law enforeement and
transportation. Our responsibility was to review the options available and clarify the
role of state government for the upcoming fisecal year. The choices were painful,
especially considering the severe fiscal pressures that this body has faced for the past
several years. However, once again the Legislature has met its responsibility and has
ensured the continuation of essential state services, within the limited resources
available.

This document provides a summary of the major policy changes affected by the 1987
Legislature's action on the FY'88 budget. It places the abstract numbers into tangible
terms. A more detailed, agency-by-agency, summary which represents the actual
budgetary changes will be fortheoming.

Bob Cullison, Chairman
1987 Appropriations Committee






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'88 Appropriations for Operations 1

EDUCATION i2
HiStOriCa]l OVerVIEW ittt itereeneensssnoronnanassoasassonnnennsnnsases 13
1987 eSS 0N v v et vvteusiestustnsnarasnnsanssnsnncosssossoonsonennsensnnes.l
Major Policy and Program ISSUES .+ .ueueersueerosesnrornrsnsnsscrsssonsennnesal3
Status of Subcommittee ACtion (TaADIE) .. vuernerrersonreesernesannsenssenesdd?

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY 18
Historical OVerview .iveuieeereeresssessvncnseoceneese A
L Tt A T
Major Policy and Program ISSUES «veeevseseonsnccnsasenons seevisnnnennansesdl
Status of Subecommittee Action (Table)..vveern... .- |

HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 25
HiStoriCal OVerViEW touriitrtivenennosreessnesssosesesoesessosensncnnanas 26
1987 SeSSIoN.rereerorrrrrrsnsncoscnens Neserececnescarnanrrsrsnncnvsasnnesell
Major Policy and Program ISSUES «.vsveeerraseassosenssosssnssssosacasasesss2
Status of Subcommittee Action (Table).ueesereeerserecencnssonsese .

NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES 39
HiStOriCal OVerVIEW v tie ittt tnenensassenesnsesessncancncsoasssnssssssdl
L LT T o I 3 |
Major Policy and Program ISSUES +uusveeuannesrasvenssnsssssnnnsscesnsenssssdl
Status of Subcommittee Action (TaDIE) vvevseeseersesnssosoneonnsonesns vvseadb

PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION 46
Historical Overview .cv.eeevnveeesoaness e 4
1987 SESI0M e vt vneavnsssonsasasosasnasossssannssonesaonnnsseseosvensenaesrd8
Major Policy and Program ISSUES cueveeeresenosssseeranossnnacsasossonsnessed8
Status of Subcommittee Action (TabIE) .. uveeeeeeeresrnrressananesssonssansesdl

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT 54
VIV B s iittiirrineeneronsassoresnssesossasnennsssansnsasscsnnasnessesdd
Specific FEAtUPES vvueeresreniasrssorsnnneereannacsnsnsssosesseosensannsssid
Analysis of Retirement Systems (Table) v.cverveinnnnvnsronnnons B 1

Appendix
Governor Bellmon's Budget VetoS .. vveeeeseeeeeeeneasrsssnerscessessasasssssBB






FY'88 APPROPRIATIONS FOR OPERATIONS

Historical Overview

The 1987 Legislature appropriated a total of $2,234,808,532 for FY'88, a reduction of
$43,133,196, or approximately 2%, from the FY'87 appropriations base. :

The appropriation for operations for FY'88 is $100.6 million less than the amount initially
appropriated for FY'83, a reduction of 4.3%. When compared to the "actual” operating
level for FY'83, the amount for FY'88 is only $64.6 million, or 3%, more. In constant
dollars, FY'88 appropriations are $260.2 million, or 12%, less than the amount
appropriated for "actual™ FY'83 operations.

Table 1
_ Percentage that FY'88
Total Appropriations Appropriation is Over/(Under)
Fiscal Year for Operations Prior Year Appropriation
(in millions)
1988 $2,234.8
1987r (HB 1196) 2,165.9 3.2
1987 ' 2,193.8 1.9
1986 2,461.6 (9.2)
1985 2,138.6 4.5
1984r (HB 1451) 2,051.7 8.9
1984 .2,227.0 0.4
1983r (SB 69) 2,170.2 3.0
- 1983 2,335.4 (4.3)
1982 1,825.6 16.1

It is worthy to note that even though the Legislature has increased revenue in three of
the past four years, state government funding has remained virtually at a standstill. The
FY'85 budget caused nearly half (36) of Oklahoma's appropriated state agencies to
experience further euts, after two years of substantial reductions — $166.2 million in
FY'83, $118.5 million in FY'84 or remain at & "standstill" level. Increases in FY'85 were
directed to those agencies deemed to have critical funding needs (Public Schools - $26.9
million; Higher Education ~ $6.0 million; Corrections, Yo-Tech, Tax Commission).

The primary issue for the FY'86 budget was that the focus of the previous three
legislative sessions had been primarily on meeting current budget difficulties with little
consideration for future needs. Due to the small increase in revenue for FY'85 and
budget reductions in the previous two fiseal years, there was a general consensus that
enough revenue should be raised to grant statewide pay increases for teachers and state
employees and to enhance state programs and services, especially in education.

The 1985 Legislature increased taxes to provide sufficient revenue for increases in
teacher salaries, state employee salaries and edueation programs. An improved revenue
estimating formula was also approved to more accurately reflect current economie
conditions, restrict state government growth and provide a mechanism to set aside funds
during future shortages.



Total appropriations for operations grew by approximately 15%, or $323 million between
FY'85 and FY'86. More specifically, increased spending for FY'86 was in the following
areas:

Education pay inerease $130.8 million
Education programs $76.8 million
State employee pay increase $57.0 million
Non-edueation programs $58.4 million

A number of state agencies received only pay inereases and a small inerease for eommon
adjustments, resulting in operating levels at or below fiseal year 1982 levels.

Due to pressures within OPEC to control more of the market for oil, the world price for
oil continued its fall from the high levels of the early 1980s. This rapid deecline in oil
prices and several other factors resulted in a FY'87 certification level of $406 million
less than the FY'86 level, a drop of 16.5%. Other factors that contributed to the
shortage include: .

-  Out-of-state insurance companies continued to pay taxes under protest ($21 million
in revenue unavailable for appropriation).

- The FY'86 budget had been supported with $63 million in nonrecurring cash.

- Oil companies received a preliminary injunetion against the unclaimed mineral
interest law ($16 million in revenue unavailable for appropriation).

A number of steps were taken to mitigate the effect of such reductions. At first,
agencies were asked to achieve savings in FY'86 to help alleviate FY'87 reductions. This
action in effect stretched the cuts over 20 months rather than 12. Second, there was an
agreement to have no capital/special projects bill ($62 million); third, speeial cash
sources were tapped for $123 million. Nearly half (34) of the agencies experienced cuts
greater than the average reduction of 12.8%.

The Legislature believed certain areas had eritical funding needs and should receive
lower reduetions, sinece substantial reductions would adversely affect the services they
provide. Those areas were: education, the courts, corrections and human services. All of
these agencies received reduetions less than the average reduction of 12.8%.

1987 Session

Governor's Budget Proposal

Governor Bellmon submitted his FY'88 budget recommendation on January 26, 1987,
based on the official revenue estimates adopted at the December 1, 1986, meeting of the
State Board of Equalization and based on additional revenue from proposed tax and fee
inereases. The Governor wanted to cut the FY'88 appropriations for government
operations to $2.091 billion. Even though his recommendation was almost $160 million
below FY'87, an increase in user fees and tax increases dedicated to specifiec areas would
have resulted in FY'88 budgets of approximately $2.366 billion or $54.5 million over
FY'87. Within the overall proposal, the Governor specifically recommended cutting
appropriations an average of 7%.



Lre

The Governor basically proposed a standstill budget for the major education agencies if
the tuition increase proposed for higher education was included. He also planned to
redistribute $69 million in public service tax revenue, which was previously “off
budget". Other state agencies would have received a 15.5% reduction in appropriations,
whereas education agencies were slated for a 0.2% cut. Total appropriations, that is,
education and other state government spending, would be cut by 7.1% from the FY'87
appropriation level. However, as noted above, the FY'88 budget would have been some
$54 million higher than the FY'87 budget through increases in dedicated taxes and
increases in user fees.

One of the Governor's primary goals was to fund a level budget for FY'88. To this end
the Governor made significant alterations to the strueture and funding of state
government. Reductions in retirement contributions, tax increases, fee inereases and
changes in programs were recommended.

A substantial part of Governor Bellmon's budget required other political entities to fund
services that he does not consider to be state services. In particular, he would have
required counties and loeal governments to provide support for over $25 million in
programs and services that had been previously funded by the state. As examples, $9.5
million in funds currently provided to school distriets serviced by vo-tech schools were
proposed for elimination and counties would provide one-half the cost of all district
attorney salaries and operating costs ($10.1 million).

Other services provided by the state were to be phased out entirely, such as funding for
the Physician's Manpower Training Commission (PMTC), and funding would have been
reduced substantially for ecommunity arts programs, museums and sites and specifie
services in the Health Department.

The Governor would have abolished or consolidated a number of agencies and programs.
Closing the University of Seience and Arts of Oklahoma (USAO), the state dental school,
the osteopathic medical sechool, the Eldercare program, the Office of Handieapped
Concerns, Consumer Credit Department, State Fire Marshal and Civil Defense were all
part of the Governor's budget proposal and were rejected ultimately by the Legislature.

Budget Reconciliation Act

Immediately after the Governor introduced his budget, the Legislature was faced with a
two-dimensional problem for the current (FY'87) year budget. First, the Office of State
Finance projected that there would be insufficient revenue to fund current
appropriations; and revenue failures in April and June were predicted. Secondly, it was
projected that, due in part to the revenue failures, the state would not have sufficient
r?venues to build up the FY'88 cash flow reserve fund and ease the monthly fluetuation
of revenues.

The Governor proposed that the Legislature immediately increase the motor fuels tax to
6 cents per gallon and that the revenues from this source flow to the General Revenue
Fund for the remainder of FY'87. Beginning July 1, 1987 (FY'88) 5 cents would flow to
the DOT Construetion and Maintenance Fund and 1 ecent would flow to an eserow aceount
for funding capital projeets. Also proposed were an immediate reduction in the state's
contribution to the OPERS, the consolidation of the Human Services Fund with the
General Revenue Fund and a 3% across-the-board cut to all state agencies.

-3-



The Legislature, however, opted to reduce agency budgets selectively rather than make
across-the-board reductions. The Legislature decided to make no reductions to the major
education agencies (common education, vo-tech education and higher education) and to
make cuts of approximately $35 million, depending upon agency circumstances.
Ultimately, total agency reductions of $27.9 million were made. At this point, the
Legislature opted not to increase taxes but rather to improve the state's cash flow. The
Legislature consolidated three (Human Services, Publie Safety and Medicolegal) funds
into the General Fund, which, when coupled with approXimately $28 million in cuts, saw
the state through its immediate erisis.

Tax Inereases

During February of 1987, the Board of Equalization recertified $1,954 million as the
maximum amount available for FY'88 appropriation. Although this amount was a $22
million inerease over the November 1986, initial certification, overall funding of state
services was facing an approximate $348 million reduction. A portion of this reduction
was attributable to the use of approximately $123 million of existing cash (one-time
monies) to fund the previous fiseal year's budget.

In spite of the sizable cuts in the previous year's agency budgets, it was considered
impractical to further shelter such areas as education, courts, corrections and soecial
services from the full impact of their pro-rata share of the indicated cuts. Since these
agencies accounted for over 80% of the appropriated budget, it was obviously impossible
to provide adequate funding of such eritieal services without additional revenue sources.

HB 1061, the omnibus tax bill, was used to meet the critical funding needs of state
government. A summary of FY'88 tax inereases are as follows:

Inerease in
Appropriations
Item Authority
Sales and Use Tax - 3/4% $128,184,450
Federal Tax Reform Adjustment 1 64,330,200
Consumer Tax (cigarette, aleochol beverages, ete.) 22,817,100

Other 1,126,396
§776.458.146
1 A total of $121 million was cértified for FY'88 due to Federal Tax Reform.

In addition, the tax on gasoline and special fuel was increased by 6 cents per gallon, and
the tax on diesel fuel was increased by 3 cents per gallon. Although this tax increase
raised approximately $116 million in additional revenue, the full increase was dedicated
to the Department of Transportation. However, the additional funds did have a $69
million positive impaet on the General Revenue Fund by substituting previous general
revenue funding with the new tax revenue.

During dJuly of 1987, the Board of Equalization certified $2,224 million as the maximum

amount available for FY'88 appropriation. The Board's action was the final certification
for the new fiscal year, and included the additional revenues to be realized from the

-4-



recently authorized tax increases. An analysis of the certified amount is as follows
(amounts in millions):

FY'87 Estimated Statutory FY'88
Item Certification Changes Changes Certification
Income Tax ! $773.44 $(72.61) $115.12 $815.95
Sales & Use Tax 2 572.95 (16.94) 128.18 684.19
Gross Production Tax 211,74 (41.08) —_— 170.66
Tag Agent Remittance 140.82 2.38 — 143.20
Other General Revenue 354,75 {18.20) 49.79 386.34
Total General Revenue $2,053.70 $(146.45) $293.09 $2,200.34
Other. Certified 21.86 1.48 — 23,34
Total Certified SZITE5E _$044.9T) 20309 8272368
1 Income tax collections were originally estimated to decline approximately 10% from
the FY'87 certification amount. However, income tax collections were ultimately
estimated to inerease approximately 15% as a result of the 1988 federal tax reform.
An analysis of FY'88 income tax is as follows:
Individual . ' . $647.73
Corporate 90.00
Federal Tax Reform 121.39
Exemption for Blind (0.22)
Total Estimated Income Tax $858.90
X .95
) Certified Amount $815,95
2

FY'87 problems in the receipt of gross production taxes were estimated to continue
during FY'88. Current estimates are based on an oil production decline of 10% and
gas production remaining constant when compared to the FY'87 estimate. Prices are
anticipated to fall $1.50 per barrel, with an overall decline in gross production to
equal approximately 20%.

Fee Increases and Other Budget Agreements

The tax package that was finally agreed to and enacted still would have necessitated
additional cuts of over $60 million, or 2.5%, if applied across-the-board. Shielding the
major education agencies would have meant 6 to 8% reductions to all other areas. As a
means to mitigate or alleviate those cuts the Legislature chose to increase fees, reduce
retirement contributions, make reductions selectively to those agencies that could best
handle the reduetions, and alter the funding priorities for state government services.

Slightly more than $39 million in additional revenue will be provided for the FY'88 budget
through fee increases. Of that amount, approximately $16 million will accrue direetly to
appropriated funds. The other $23 million will acerue directly to ageney budgets;
however, revenue attributable to those fees was still a major consideration as the FY'88
budget was written. (For specifies, see Table 1.)

Funding for state agencies varied considerably and reflected legislative priorities for
such services as education, the courts, general government services, social services,

-5-



(AT Z2E) ISR ¥ SATYS

s (£Z°8)
s NOIIDMKIONd SSOHT

(A2°9)
JONYLIIINIY INIDY DU]L

= CAT 82
¢*213 ‘N3G DITOHODTY ‘SALIFHYSID)
SAKYL HAWNSHOD
S A
(%8°Z) HAHIO SAXYL TIYIST ONY SSANISNG
(AL°Z> AWODNI LSTUAINI

SHOHROS HMHNAIATY

NI ANNINTY THHANTD 88 .M




G6%°918°7$
288°600°T
000°¢T
000°TTT
000°103
000°62
000°0Z
000‘00%
18698
00282
6SF‘8LT
8ATLVIS

000°000°03$

000°000°02$

BulAfoaRy

169°8L5°¢3
169°8L5°¢$

poreridoaddy

U0

000°68%$

000°68%%

000°005°2$

000°005°2%

SNUSASY
[easuan

TVLOLANS SHOIAYES TVIOOS ANV HLIVAH

a[npayog juswArg jusiyeg -

994 asuao¥] QIH [Bnuuy

994 PoaN JO 23801313190 TB}IdsOl

294 PISN JO 921BDOIJI}I9) QWO Jursiny
UOI}BJIUDN) 91SBM 9AI}OBOIPBY
S9I)[I08] [8s0dsI(q @1SBM PIOS
SUIDISAG J9)BM 9]SBM JOUM(Q SUWIOH MITADY
$93J Jos(y AMTend ary

599, 198 J91BM SISBM

soa g Josq Arddng 1938M

997 uonyoadsuy Lareg

SUBJD)DA

*Wwo)) Juruusid Yol

| juswilreda( YITeeH

SHOIAHAS TVIOOS ANV HLTVIH

TVLOLENS INHUNYIAOD TVHENID

994 Jos() usalq 994 aanjnoLily
$994 1IN0y} SNoLIBA

93818 Jo AIB)oadog
S)Jano7) JBLSI

AGVIDIANr ANV INHRNNHTAOD TVHANID

TVLIOLINS NOLLVONdH

994 a8asy) 0} pazLIoYyINy

99 2818y 0} pazlIoyny

8994 UOI}IN], ¥ JUSWFOIUY [BJISUSL)
pung snusA9y [BISUSL 0] }Isode(]
pung uorjeonpy SIS2ALIQ YSHOQY

8861 UVHX TVOSIA
SHSVAHONI HH A

T 19V.L

1

sIadoy M
SIAB(Q "IN'L

uonysonpy JoUSIY
uonBONpY UOUIUIOD)

NOLLVONdA



so0s‘ooe‘ezs

0SZ2°¥86$

000°0¢
000°5.
06z°9¢
000°eS

000°0S2%

SujA[oADY

169°825°c¢

poyeladoaddy
1910

696°VLS‘CTS

000°0¥£°2$
000°000°9
000°¢ET
000°0¥2
000°696$

696°672°C$

000°0T
000°‘sZ
000°ST6

000°00¢
¥rL°9891$

g0s‘c9
SZL0F
0002
000°‘g
000‘%
000‘s
000‘s8T$

aNUIADY
|:RELETS)

L8/01/8
Avcwwmm!—z mc
ull/mg

TVIOL

TVLOLEAS NOILVILUOdSNVYL ANV ALHAVS OI'1dnd
1084w 0 SI0)B[OIA JUSPISBI-UON -
SI9PIOH Uel'T JO UOIIBOIIIION -
994 9suadry 9leordng -

99 Jojednsoay]
9)BALId R PIBNY AjNnoeg - LAATO

A)og8g o11qNg

NOLLVLIOdSNVHL ANV X1I3IVS Orrand

TVLOLANS SHOUNOSTY TVIANLVN
994 UOTIBUIWEBXY JUSWPUSUIY -

UonBoNIoN uonjdusxy -

994 UOIIBI)SLISY Jo[BI(] /I9M0ag

294 UO011ONPOJJ [BOUON -

29 uolj}onpodg 180)

98] S0)S9qsy

934 puog 1ieg -

93 judunuroddy jualy

Syudag I 03 jusjuy
29 UOIBUIWBXY SIopuor pasiatadng -
29 95USD1T SI8pud’ pasiazedng -
994 UOI1B31ISaAU] JONOIQUMBI -
994 UOIIBUTWBXY -
994 UOT}BINISOAL] -

99 9SUdDIT 9OIAISG 1IPRID - 1IPady) JOWINSUo)

994 JUSUISSISSY Nuvyg - Sunyueg

UOISSTUWIWIOY) SOILMDDG

jusunjasdeq Surury
Juswydeda( Joqge]

UOISSIWWOY) 29URINSU[
‘wuwe) uorriodio)d

SHOIAYES XHOLVINDTE ANV SHOHUNOSAY TVINIVN



economic development, law enforcement and transportation. The effect that budgetary
changes will have on state government services is explained in the next several sections.

Potential Reirenue and Cash Flow Reserve Outlook

The Legislature made significant changes in how the state will accommodate monthly
fluctuations in revenue. First, the Legislature consolidated three funds totaling almost
$370 million into the General Revenue Fund. This change adds over 20% to the General
Revenue Fund and should smooth out the monthly fluctuations. Second, the Legislature
authorized the Director of State Finance to transfer monies from other funds to the
General Revenue Cash Flow Reserve Fund to meet monthly allocation needs. However,
prior to filling the next fiscal year's cash flow reserve fund the Director of State Finance
must repay any monies "borrowed" from other funds. Third, the Legislature continued
the practice of funding the common schools on an eleven-month budget to ease early
cash flow problems.

These three legislative actions are important in the context of projected revenue
collections during FY'88. The Director of State Finance is required to place up to 11% of
the General Revenue Fund fiscal year's certification into the cash flow reserve fund.
The cash flow reserve fund is used to meet monthly allocation requirements. The eurrent
cash flow reserve fund will begin with approximately $220 million or 10% of the FY'88
General Revenue Fund certification. This compares with the previous fiseal year balance
of 10.4%.

The beginning cash flow reserve balance would normally be sufficient to meet monthly
revenue fluctuations. However, due to the Federal Tax Reform Act the state might
experience problems later in the fiscal year. The Board of Equalization certified and the
Legislature appropriated approximately $121 million in additional inecome tax revenue
due to federal tax reform. This amount is over 5% of the total FY'88 certification and
more than 16% of the projected income tax collections. Due to the collection pattern of
income taxes in general and the probability that the new revenue from federal tax
reform will not acerue to the General Revenue Fund until the last six months of FY'88,
revenue problems might appear as early as January, This assumes, however, that
collections for FY'88 are only 95% of the itemized estimate or collections actually equal
the amount that is appropriated. Collections of 96 to 100% of the estimate will
considerably alter the revenue projections. (Note: FY'87 revenue collections were 95.5%
of the itemized estimate and the state did not experience a revenue failure.) The new
authority vested in the Director of State Finance, that allows him to transfer monies
from other funds to meet General Revenue monthly allocation requirements should
mitigate any potential revenue problems.

Senator Robert Cullison, Appropriations Chairman
Senator Gerald Dennis, Appropriations Viee-Chairman
Brian L. Maddy, Fiscal Staff Director



%(6173)
%01°¢
%(€€°T)
%LV
%911
as8g doaddy

4812 Woag
adury) 1UdDIBg

GeTesTers)

(¥ T°51L'8S)
9TP‘FFE‘S
(828°LT8 L)
13%°885°S
8E8°C9T VT4

assg ~doaddy

18X Woag
83ueyH Junowy

ZEE°808'¥EL TS

801°%¥0°¥81

8ZLTV6 LLAT'TS

1S ¥SLCPe

662°956°89 £88°T19°¢9
822°816°08¢ 96262 L°88¢
¥86°289°6ET £92°660‘78T
eT6°€02°192°1$ SL0°0¥L°9PZ°1S
suornyriadoaddy aseg ‘doiddy
88: X4 eIl 28, X4
8861 UVIX TVOSIA
HALIINNOO4GNS X4

NOLLOY F4LLINWODENS 40 SALVIS

TVIOL
uoryeJlodsuri], ¥ A)ajeg 21iqng
A3031BINS39Y » SO0INOSIY [BINIBN
SIDIAIOG [BIO0S X YIBIH
AIBIOIpNP ¥ JUSWIUIDAOK) [BISUIN)

uorBoNpYy

29311 W0dqNG



HOITIIM ¥ S50F%
CATT8T) HOTIYRNGE UAHDIH

HOITIIH T 8Li45
AR PEY NOTIYDMIT NOMHOD

HMOITIIM L 6ETS
(AET S AMHEIDIAN
N INEMMNEI 0T TTUHENID

HOITIIM T TSR:
AR
SEDIAHAS MUMIH

HOITIIH £ 6215
{#8°5) HITYIEH

HOITIIH 67 8%%
PATTEY JADIMHAS AHOITFINDHY
dNB SHOUNOSHH TUHNLUN

NOTTTIN T BHTSE
(A2 83 MOILIVIHOdSHUHI
auy LIAd9s DIT9Ad






EDUCATION






SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

APPEOPRIATIONS COMPARISON

e

_,n,:':_.\h -:‘ﬁ
'y o,
b

>

o

T
e

<5

o

o,
e

X

S
g

s
g B

.7
G.6
G.5

(SUCTITITHY
HOILYIHAOHIAY

0.3

.2
4

FY¥* 87VR F¥* &g

F¥r g6

FISCOL YEAR

F¥* 85

F¥* §4H

¥ 83R

GG INFLATION aDJUSTED

B acTusil &FEROP.

-12-






EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE HIGHLIGHTS

Historical Overview

In actual dollars state appropriations for education programs during the past six years
have remained fairly constant. The low point in FY'84 was 7.2% below the FY'83 level,
but by FY'86 appropriations surpassed the FY'83 figure and have remained higher ever
since. When the effeets of inflation are considered however, the lost ground amounts to
11.7% from FY'83 to FY'88.

Inflation
Adjusted
Fiscal Year Appropriation Figure FTE

1983 Revised $1,220,623,459 $1,220,623,459 1,481.5
1984 Revised 1,132,492,935 1,086,845,427 1,474.5
1985 1,156,634,856 1,069,967,489 1,474.5
1986 1,366,889,127 : 1,243,757,167 1,483.0
1987 1,234,358,434 1,0688,499,501 1,453.0
5

1988 1,261,203,913 1,077,952,062 1,468,

1987 Session

Budget Reconciliation Act

Major education programs were spared cuts in HB 1196, OETA, however, was cut 2,4%,
further impairing the agency's ability to maintain equipment properly. That agency,
along with the Historical Society, J.M. Davis Commission, and Will Rogers Commission
has seen substantial deterioration of facilities due to erosion of funding during the past
two years. Reductions of 4.2% in the Arts Council appropriation and 5.3% in that of the
Physician Manpower Training Commission have necessitated reduced state support for
local programs.

Major Policy and Program Issues

Major poliey issues focused on increased accountability for the state's top spending
priority. Activities of the Chancellor and fiseal propriety at the higher edueation
institutions reeeived special attention in legislative committees. Senate Bill 77
addressed major eoncerns by requiring periodie audits of institutions and of foundations
under certain eirecumstances. Restrictions are placed on certain funds.

Considerable pressure from the Legislature and edueation polieymakers effected an
agreement on the "hold-harmless" issue that provides for a one-time 33% reduction in the
supplement and its gradual elimination as state formula funding increases. Driver's
education funds were merged into the General Revenue Fund and distributed through the
formula, An examination of duplication in voeational-technieal and higher edueation
programs resulted in a statutory mandate for increased coordination.

-13-



Augmentation of nonappropriated funding for education received increased serutiny.
General enrollment fees and tuition were increased in the hope of adding $20 million to
the budgets at colleges and universities. The higher rates represent a 21% increase at
the lower division level to as much as 33% at the graduate level. The appropriation for
the Commissioners of the Land Office was increased to implement programs to maximize
earnings and to enhance revenue collections. Earnings from Land Office investments
benefit public schools and various colleges and universities.

The Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology was established as
a separate agency in HB 1444, growing out of the Division of Science and Technology at
the Department of Commerce. It is to be governed by a board of directors comprised of
public sector members and private sector members with experience in small business,
industry and basic or applied research. The center will administer six major programs:
Centers of Excellence for basic research and for applied research at the state's
universities; creation of endowed chairs and research funding; health research and
commercial development; applied research project funding; providing technical
information and data to minority businesses; and "seed capital® financing, both debt and
limited equity, to encourage innovation in produects and services.

Higher Education

The FY'88 appropriation is $3.9 million (1.0%) less than the FY'87 appropriations base.
However, the increased fee and tuition revenue and the $11 million to the Oklahoma
Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology will put the institutions in a
stronger position than the previous year. Legislative action merged Sayre Junior College
with Southwestern Oklahoma State University. An additional trustee was added to the
boards of Tulsa, Ardmore and MeCurtain Higher Education Centers.

Common Edueation

Appropriated funding was increased $2,465,000 (0.3%) above the FY'87 appropriations
base, Priorities in programs were examined and a $3 million increase was given to the
formula. Due to the hold harmless agreement, considerable changes will oceur in
formula funding. Aside from Red Rock, which was disqualified from formula funding due
to disproportionate local receipts, the magnitude of change ranged from -73% to +79%,
but 382 of the 613 distriets showed a change, whether positive or negative, of less than
10%. However, 328 (53.5%) distriets lost formula funding. Distriets whose total
revenues exceed 300% of state average per child revenue are prohibited from receiving
formula aid. The Science and Math High School received $50,000 and Community
Literacy $200,000.

The class-size reduction moratorium was extended for yet another year. The writing
assessment component of the School Testing Program has been expanded to inelude
seventh grade, HB 1110 expresses intent that only academic coursework (ineluding
vocational edueation) be approved for eredit.

New Programs: H.B. 1344 encourages districts to apply for funds under the federal Drug-
free Schools and Communities Act and to implement the programs fully by 1990. A 21-
member council is to advise the State Board of Education on curriculum, model policies,
and training workshops.

-14-



H.B. 1476 requires that after grade seven children are to receive periodie education
about AIDS prevention. Locally developed curriculum is permitted, but the State
Department of Education is directed to make plans and materials available. Parents may
request in writing that their children not partieipate in the instruetion.

Vocational Technical Education

The Board of Privaté Vocational Schools, transferred to Vo-tech in FY'87, has been given
independent ageney status again with funding of $101,391, The funding increase, then,
for FY'88 amounts to almost $5.5 million. One-time capital projects total $3,955,000 and
the inerease to programs and operations is $1,532,500. Of the latter amount, new and
existing industry training receives $450,000; the bid assistance centers receive $336,500
in additional funding; displaced homemakers' programs receive $75,000. The Oklahoma
City Distriet #22 Aviation Career Center receives $300,000 for operations and $1 million
of the capital funds for construction and equipment. This new program will be located at
Will Rogers Airport and promises to become a major component of the offerings in
OKlahoma City. The bid assistance centers program is less than one year old, yet has
assisted Oklahoma companies in obtaining 121 econtraets worth $14 million.

Commissioners of the Land Office

Legislative committees conferred at length with agency management concerning new
programs- and reorganization to maximize earnings. Efforts will focus on increased
auditing, substantial penalties for delinquent payments, and a commercial leasing
program. A recent pilot program in auditing suggests that earnings may increase by
more than $100,000 per year for each auditor hired. To earry out these plans the
agency's budget was inereased by 35.4%. Statutory change provides that the Depletion,
Management and Sale Fund, the source of agency operations, is to be certified by the
Board of Equalization. Revenues to the fund are income from surface leases.

Other Agencies

J.M. Davis Commission and Will Rogers Commission both suffered an effective 2% cut in
operations, Although the Legislature authorized an admission charge at both museums,
the two commissions have historiceally resisted such an action, and a change in the lease
with the J.M. Davis Foundation may be necessary if this potential souree of funds is to be
utilized. The Physician Manpower Training Commission appropriation, vetoed in H.B.
1110, was restored in H.B. 1473 and signed by the Governor. A six per cent cut in
appropriated funds will mean reductions in the scholarship, intern and residency, and
perinatal programs.

All other small agencies in the subcommittee were spared cuts, except for the OPERS
contribution reduction. The Arts Council received new funds for cultural and artistie
activities for the National Conference of State Legislatures Conference in Tulsa in 1989
and for the Centennial Celebration of the Land Run. The Department of Libraries
received additional funding to publish the Directory of Oklahoma. Reduections in the
operating budget would have threatened the "maintenance of effort" by the state
required to receive federal funds.

-15-



After & year of funding through Vocational Technical Edueation, the Board of Private

Schools was onee again given a separate appropriation. Certain difficulties had made the
combined funding unworkable,

Senator Bernice Shedrick, Subecommittee Chairman
Maryanne Maletz, Education Fiscal Analyst

-16-



%01 1
%(30'6)
%08'6
%000
%(66°0)
%00°0
%(60°9)
%(18°¢)
%(9%°1)
%96°0
%(18°G)
%96°0
%2%8°0
%68°F

Svvg "do1ddy

18:.A4 woxg
adusy) juvndayg

88 COF VIS
(c82°LT)
60T°98T°s
000°000°1T
Qmm”mmmhe
ooy
(161°8¢S)
(688°e%)
69T°02
(FS8°zT)
86Z°TE
000°59%°Z
280°69%

asBg -doaddy

18: A4 wodg
adusyD Junowy

[}

EI6°C0Z°19Z°1$ GLO0"OFLO¥Z IS
¥96°82¢ 6L Ve
PEPi0eT18¢8 LIS i AH
000°000°1TY -0-
226°C0V‘v6¢ 506°L28°86¢
162101 -0-
269°eCH s 020°L08°¢c
962°L69°T L¥668L°T
988°86¢°¢ YA A4S A
000°0T9°¢ 1£8°685°S
y1£°802 891°1%%
68¥°263°C LBZ192°¢
Zv6°L60°82L e¥6°289°GLL
LST08%°T$ SITTTF 1S
sucnyBladoiddy aseg *doaddy
88.X4 BRIy 48, X4

8861 YVIX TVOSIA
NOLLOV HALLIWWOD4A0S 40 SNLVIS
NOLLVONQAH NO F4LLINNOOIAS

TV.IOL
BlIOWSY sI930Y TIIM

UOIIBONDH Lo J~CA
K3otouyoa ], ¥ soudiog
uorysonpy JoYSiy J0) syuoldey
S[O0UDS 9JBAKLJ

Burures], somodueyy usrosAyg
V150

Juswideda( soLIBIQL]
UCISSTW WOY) 9917JQ puBT
sIAed "N°P

fy91008 TBO1I0ISTH

UOT}BONDH UOUIWIOD

Touno) s)ay

SoTouady






GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY






TAISACIY NOIIWTANT 55 “ANHIIY THNIDY
HYRA TUDSId

88 Al HLE &4 38 AL L8.548 HEE A4

HOSE THUJIWOD SHOTIFIHA0EddY

ALVIDTANN (MY INZWNHEAOD THHTNID

o
e

L T | L T e S e
s P et L S e

i
=
-

O

QET

T

CHEUCTTYI TS
HOXI L9 TUAH I






GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY HIGHLIGHTS

Historical Overview

The FY'88 appropriation for this subcommittee is 42.3% above the FY'83 appropriation
level. In constant dollars, the FY'88 appropriation is only 21.6% above the FY'83 level.
Authorized FTE for the same period have increased by 26.0%. Most of the increase in
authorized FTE has come from additional responsibilities assigned to the Office of State
Finance, the Office of Public Affairs, the Auditor and Inspector, and the Tax Commis-
sion. Current actual FTE levels are approximately 4.3% below the authorized level.

Inflation
Adjusted
Fiscal Year Appropriation Figure FTE

1983 Revised $98,196,016 $98,196,016 2845.0
1984 Revised 107,164,734 102,845,234 3000.0
1985 114,978,873 106,363,434 - 3348.0
1986 138,490,365 126,014,891 3510.0
1987 Revised 121,502,712 107,145,249 3505.0
1988 139,687,984 119,391,439 3585.0

1987 Session

Budget Reconciliation Act

HB 1196 cut the total FY'87 appropriation to the General Government and Judiciary
Subcommittee by 3.3%. However, the eut for each individual ageney varied from 0.0% to
3.0%. Seven agencies sustained cuts of 4.5% or more, including several major agencies:
the Office of Personnel Management (4.9%); the Office of Public Affairs (4.5%); the
Office of State Finance (5.0%); and the Tax Commission (4.9%). The remaining agencies
sustained cuts of less than 3.0%. Most agencies were able to absorb the cuts without
significant negative effects on the agenecy's activities. Many agencies used savings
acerued from periodie job vacancies throughout the year. The Office of State Finance
utilized savings from reduced lease-purchase costs on equipment. The Tax Commission
reduced its equipment expenditures to a minimum for the fiseal year as a whole. In
general, the cuts were absorbed without RIFs, furloughs or serious reduections in service
levels. On the other hand, the Legislature chose to spare the courts from any major
reductions at all, The Distriet Courts, Court of Criminal Appeals and the Workers'
Compensation Court received no cuts at all. The Supreme Court received only a minor
cut of 0.5%.

HB 1196 also provided a supplemental appropriation of $10,000 to the Ethies Commis-
sion. The additional funds were needed to meet the unexpected debts incurred in hiring
outside counsel to represent the Commission in the David Walters case.

-19-



Major Policy and Program Issues

The Legislature also moved to strengthen the funding base for the court system. Funding
for the courts (Supreme Court, Court of Criminal Appeals, Distriet Courts, Workers'
Compensation Court) comes primarily from the State Judicial Fund and the Workers'
Compensation Administration Fund. In FY'87 General Revenue funded 22% of the courts'
total budget of $25.3 million. However, due to depletion of cash resources in the court
funds in FY'87, the demand on General Revenue funds was much greater for FY'88.
Therefore, the Legislature approved court fee increases of $3.4 million. Despite the
increases, General Revenue funding will still account for 33% of the courts' $25.4 million
FY'38 budget. This is partly due to the fact that the increases will be in effect for only
three-quarters of FY'88 collections. In FY'89 the courts will receive the full benefit of
the fee increases approved this year. This action should ensure that the eourt system
remains supported primarily by users of the system and offenders of the law.

In addition, the Legislature took several initial steps toward restructuring the state's
cash and funds management system. During the interim period of 1986, the consulting
firm of Deloitte, Haskins and Sells conducted a study of the state's cash management
system and submitted a report of its recommendations to the Legislature shortly before
the 1987 session convened. The study's recommendations received strong support from
both the newly-elected State Treasurer and the Legislature. Some of the important
recommendations included were: expansion of the state's investment options; implemen-
tation of a sophisticated cash flow forecasting system; closer monitoring of state
accounts in outlying banks; and replacement of the state's antiquated punch-card check-
writing system with a paper check system. The Legislature responded by making neces-
sary statutory changes in HB 1492 and providing a generous budget for the Treasurer to
implement operational changes in his office.

Finally, the 1987 Legislature also initiated some potentially significant changes in the
operation of the Tax Commission. As part of the agreement to get a tax package passed,
the Governor was allowed to appoint a Republican as chairman of the Tax Commission.
The new chairman's term will expire January 1989, The other two commissioners' terms
will expire in 1991 and 1993.

One other aspect of the tax bill agreement permitted the Governor to appoint a Republi-
can administrator to the ageney. The Governor's appointee assumed his position at the
Tax Commission on June 1. However, the role and specific responsibilities of the admini-
strator remained undefined until the end of the session.

In the final eompromise agreement reached at the end of the session, several provisions
regarding the administration of the Tax Commission were codified in the statutes. First,
the membership of the commission will be bipartisan; no more than two of the three
positions can be occupied by members of the same political party. Second, the commis-
sion was required to appoint an administrator to serve at the pleasure of the commis-
sion. The administrator was made the "administrative officer" of the ageney with specif-
ie reference to personnel matters.

State Legal Services
The 1987 Legislature approved several measures to meet the inereasing burdens placed

upon the state's legal services. Both the Supreme Court and the Workers' Compensation
Court received additional funds to provide for needed personnel. The Supreme Court was

~20-



appropriated an additional $336,125 for five judieial assistants and three legal secre-
taries. Currently the nine Supreme Court Justices are assigned one judicial assistant.
Despite increasing caseloads over the years, no judicial assistants have been added to the
court since statehood. The new assistants (half the number the court requested) will be
assigned to justices according to need.

The Workers' Compensation Court received funds for additional personnel to meet
responsibilities added by the 1986 Legislature. The court received a total of $97,973 for
four FTE. Two of the FTE will handle the additional docketing demands created by the
implementation of prehearing conferences. These prehearing conferences attempt to
resolve cases in an informal setting prior to the use of official hearings. The other two
FTE will administer the new medical fee schedule which became operational in March
1987, The medical fee schedule sets compensation rates for specifie medieal services
provided by doctors. The court anticipates protests over this new policy.

An important new program was also created in the Oklahoma Appellate Public Defender
System at the Center for Criminal Justice in Norman. The substantive language for the
program was contained in HB 1178.. The program, funded at $265,045 in FY'88, will
address the problem of post-convietion relief for indigent capital defendants. In short,
the program will provide legal representation for indigent murder defendants now on
death row. According to the director of the center, this program will dramatically speed
up the appeals process in death cases. It should also prevent potential lawsuits against
the state for providing inadequate legal representation to indigent capital defendants.
The agency also received an additional $55,000 to help bring salaries for attorneys of the
Oklahoma Appellate Public Defender System to a level closer to the District Attorneys
and the Publiec Defender's Office in Oklahoma County and Tulsa County. This additional
funding should help prevent the loss of experienced attorneys to the county publie
defender's offices.

Central Services

In the area of the central service agencies, several new programs were initiated to
provide more effective and efficient services to the state. One major expenditure that
the Legislature approved, $1,500,000, will expand and enhance the effort toward provid-
ing the state with a modern statewide telecommunications network. Last year the
Legislature approved $1,000,000 to provide the state with less expensive long-distance
service between the 405 and 918 area codes. This previous appropriation also allowed
replacement of telecommunication ecireuits and the installation of conduit for fiber
opties in the capitol complex. The $1,000,000 appropriation in FY'8T will be repaid to
the General Revenue Fund through the savings achieved. The new appropriation will
accomplish two primary objectives. First, a new central phone switch and other neces-
sary equipment will be installed for the four state agencies located at the N.E. 36th
Street and Martin Luther King Blvd. eampus in Oklahoma City. These agencies needed
the equipment replaced, and by providing a single system for all the agencies, the state
should realize initial savings of $75,000 to $200,000. These agencies will also be con-
nected with the Capitol switch allowing them to take advantage of long-distance savings
to the 918 area.

The other major objective of this appropriation is to link the state's telecommuniecation
system with the telecommunication system of the State Regents for Higher Education.
The Regents received a Kellogg grant previously for the construction of a system con-
necting various eampuses in the state. Linking the two systems will provide a foundation

-21-



network for the transmission of voice, data, and video signals among most parts of the
state,

The Legislature also approved several other changes to increase the effectiveness of the
state's central services, The Office of Personnel Management received $74,712 to initi-
ate an employee assistance program. The ultimate aim of the program is to ecombat the
negative effects on employee productivity caused by substance abuse and emotional
problems. The two FTE funded by the appropriation will ecoordinate ageney efforts to put
effected employees in contaet with existing social service programs.

The Legislature also consolidated the authority and responsibility for the development of
the Integrated Central System (the state's central computer system) under the Director
of State Finance. This change makes the director solely responsible for policy decisions
regarding the project and requires the director to submit a quarterly report to the Legis-
lature desecribing the progress and goals of the project. In the past there have been some
problems with direetion and accountability for the projeet.

The Legislature also moved to ensure that agencies take advantage of low interest rates
when they are available for the lease-purchase of equipment. Whenever an agency
renews a lease-purchase arrangement in the future, it must cheek the current rates being
received by the Purchasing Division in the Office of Publie Affairs to see if any overall
savings to the state can be obtained. ‘ .

One other central service program was created by the Legislature to bring the state into
compliance with federal law and to provide an important service to the state's agricul-
tural-finance sector. The new program, the Agricultural Commodity Lien Central Filing
System, was created in HB 1052 and funded in the Secretary of State's budget. The
program, which will be operated in the Secretary's office, will bring the state into com-
pliance with the Food Security Act of 1985, The program will also protect commodity
buyers and lenders by providing a central record of liens against commodities available
for purchase. Once in full operation and certified by the USDA, the program should
become self-supporting through fees charged to users of the service.

Cash and Funds Management

The Legislature also made several major changes in the management of state funds.
Included were significant changes in the operation of the Treasurer's office. In HB 1492,
the Legislature expanded the options for investment of state funds to include, among
others, prime banker's acceptances, prime commercial paper, and certain repurchase
agreements. Previously, state funds could only be invested in certificates of deposit
from in-state banks or federal Treasury notes. Under the new expanded investment
poliey, the state should collect an estimated $17,000,000 in additional interest earnings.
The bill also requires the Treasurer to develop a written investment policy and make
quarterly reports summarizing investment activities.

The Legislature also provided the Treasurer's office with a large budget increase to
gerform the additional duties of the agency. The Legislature appropriated the Treasurer

2.6 million for FY'88, double the average annual operating budget of previous years.
This level of funding will allow the agenecy to set up a modern data processing network to
handle the cash management needs and to replace the state's outdated punch-card check
writing system with a paper check system. It is also important to note that FY'88 will be
the first time in several years that the Treasurer's office has operated with appropriated

929



funds. In past years the Treasurer's office received revenue through a revolving fund
with an independent source of income and the Legislature exercised limited oversight of
the agency's activities, ~

And finally, the Legislature acted to provide more flexibility in meeting the state's cash
management needs. The Director of State Finance will now be able to transfer monies
from any fund (Pension Reserve Fund, Highway Fund, ete.) to the General Revenue Cash
Flow Reserve Fund to meet General Revenue Fund monthly allocation needs. Any such
"borrowed" monies are required to be repaid to their respective funds before any money
is transferred to the Cash Flow Reserve Fund for the next fiseal year, This change
should prevent dramatie strains on the General Revenue Fund due to the eyelical and
volatile nature of General Revenue Fund eollections,

Senator Ben Brown, Subcommittee Chairman
Bryce Fair, General Government & Judiciary Fiseal Analyst

-23-



3342
%TH°T
%000
%(69°0)
%19°9
%(£9°¢)
%SG CET
%(06°5)
%(T0°T)
%(F1°E)
%%6°¥¢
%9¥°09
%9¢°¢
%(00°01)
%¥6°CT
%{£9°T)
%¥50° L9
%(28°T)
%(96°%)
%68°SL
%5870
%61°6
%(62°9)
%TL°ZT

aseqg doxddy
L8iAd WOodg

28uryD JUDII

122886768
93”8 )
680‘889°C
a@wms
08gcse
aﬁnmms
@re°c39)
(922°9¢)
(8€1°CT)
L20°001
629°C18
661992
(€26°Z2T1)
Sm”ﬁo;
(s29°T)
LZE96HT
(2¥1°922)
(2L87ES)
120288
)
169°8¥
(996°GRT)
£09‘PTES

asByg -dolddy

L8 A4 Wodq

aduByD junowy

¥86°L89°651% £92°660°vE1S
618°28S°C 079°9%5°2
680°89°2 -0~
12108209 909°T1¢°0%
062°08L°S 016°7LE%S
LSSTZT S 089°¥1E’S
LL6°6TL 199°80¢
FE6°FELE 9220%6°6
026°TPS S 96T1°s48‘e
10Z°co¥ 6£L°8T¥
cgb 98¢ 8¢¥°982
8TH‘651°C 682°cHe‘T
269°761°‘8 L67°9%6°L
294°96S°T GeL°62L°T
¥62 0988 LE6 T8 L
6LE°86 000°00T
708‘8%9°¢ LAV TLT T
9LL7L89T $26°T09°9T
0%6°G6£°02 L6L°02602
0F9‘P6L 696°9SP
128201 996°0LL
C68°GLS Pov LzS
908°2LL°T 2L3°866°C
8%%°682°C4 CZ9PLY TS
suorjrladoaddyy aseg doaddy
88,84 eIy 28,54

8861 AVHA 'TVOSIA

NOLLOV HILLINWODdNS 40 SOLVIS

TVLIOL
3}IN00 UONnBSUDdWOD SIINIOM
Joanswaq ],
UOISSTWIWOY) XBJ,
1o auwaadng
ajBUDg
91818 Jo AIe)aioag
SIBIV olqng
JUSWSBRUB]Y [OUUOSISDJ
UOISSTUIWOY) UO}02104J 3]
JOUJ2AOL} JUBUDINSIY
neaJang 9d1AJ9g SAIIBISISaT
SaAn)RIUaSSIdey JO @Snoy
JOUISAOY)
aousuIy
UOISSTW WOY) SOIYIT
pasog uono3ryg
$3anoD) Jo1NSIq
DOLVA ¥ shouiony 1onsig
20118NpP [BUIWITLD) JOF JOJURD)
s[eoddy [eUIWII) JO 3aN0D
Aaoyiny juswaaosdwj 1031de)
‘ Jojoadsul ¥ J011pny
1BI9UDK) A2UIC)1Y

SeToussy

AAVIOIAAr ANV LNANNYHAOD TVEINID NO FALIINNODUNS



HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES






|m._.N|

AALSALAY HOTIWTANT [5H ‘dovdaday Teniov
HUTX TYISIA

88 &0 HLE &4 98 ,Ad S8 .54 HE S . &d HES A4

002

Lk o]

005

— Q0%

HOSTHYIWOD SHOILYIHJIOHIIY

STIIOHAS THID0S QMY HITYAH

OOl

CEUDTTTEM?
MOILYIHAOHIIY






HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES HIGHLIGHTS

Historical Overview

Appropriations

Actual appropriations to the Health and Social Services Subcommittee have remained
relatively constant since FY'83. The subcommittee's appropriation level has grown only
3.6% or $20.1 million in the past six years. The only notable exception is FY'86, the peak
appropriation level for this period, in which an 8,0% across~the-board pay increase for all
state employees was authorized.

Inflation
Adjusted
Fiscal Year Appropriation Figure FTE

1983 Revised $560,850,894 $560,850,894 19,333.0
1984 Revised $560,960,927 $538,350,218 19,449.5
1985 $573,217,019 $530,265,512 . 18,373.5
1988 $626,531,561 $570,092,412 18,212.5
1987 Revised $583,667,239 $514,697,742 17,027.0
1988 $580,918,228 $496,511,306 17,239.5

However, a careful examination of this 3.6% growth reveals very different impaects upon
the Department of Human Services versus other agencies within the subeommittee. The
Department of Human Services appropriation has grown 8.3% sinee FY'83, the first year
DHS was included in the appropriations process. The bulk of this inerease is attributable
to entitlement program growth and changes in federal regulations. At the same time,
appropriations to all other health and social service agencies have decreased by 9.9%,
reflecting implementation of cost efficiencies and elimination of various discretionary
programs.

In actual dollars available for operating expenses, the FY'88 appropriation reflects a
0.5% or $2.7 million reduction over FY'87 and a 7.3% or $45.6 million reduection over
FY'86. Factored into this year's appropriations determinations for the health and social
service agencies is $14.8 million in savings due to the one-time adjustment in the
Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System contribution level. As a result, these
agencies will actually "feel” an average 2% increase in spending power over FY'87. This
increase has been allocated proportionately between DHS and other health and social
service agencies.

In inflation-adjusted dollars, appropriation figures are shown to be steadily deecreasing,
with the exception of FY'86 due to the across-the-board pay increase. Between FY'83
and FY'88 "buying power" of the agencies has dropped 11.5%. When DHS and other
health and social service agencies are analyzed separately, the percent deecline in dollars
available to DHS is 7.4%, while the decline for all other agencies is a dramatic 23.0%.

-26-



FTE Comparison

The FTE authorization level for the subcommittee has declined 10.8% since FY'83; only
FY'84 and FY'88 show slight increases over ‘the previous fiseal years.

Over 90% of this decline is due to a conscious FTE reduction effort at the Department of
Human Services. Since FY'83 DHS has cut 13.5% or 1,891 FTE of its labor force, over
1,150 FTE at the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals alone. They plan to reduce another 75
FTE this year through attrition, 50% of whom will be from the Administration and
Management Information Divisions. However, this cut is not faetored into their FY'88
FTE limit. The remainder of the subcommittee’s FTE decline since FY'83 is primarily
due to a 10.4% or 319 FTE reduction at the Department of Mental Health due to a
decreased patient census at the state hospitals and a shift toward community care as
provided by private organizations.

These reductions are offset to some degree by modest increases in FTE levels at the
Department of Veterans Affairs in FY'85 due to the opening of 61 new nursing beds at
their Ardmore Center and in FY'86 to the anticipated opening of a new 51-bed nursing
care wing at Talihina and the start-up for the new 250-bed Claremore Center, the latter
two expansions requiring an additional 36 FTE and 34 average FTE respectively. This
represents an 8.5% overall increase in FTE over six years. The J.D. MeCarty Center has
increased FTE by 32.5 FTE or 58.0% since FY'83 in order to achieve standards necessary
for Medicaid certification and other third party reimbursements. The Health
Department's FTE authorization for FY'88 is virtually identical to its FY'83 level
however, its limit tends to fluctuate 2-3% from year to year depending upon the
anticipated level of millage revenue for that year. This is due to the fact that Health
Department employees paid from locally generated or WIC funds are not included in the
FTE limit.

1987 Session

Budget Reconeiliation Act

Approximately $4.85 million in midyear cuts were made to health and social service
agencies other than DHS. Fortunately a great many agencies had anticipated a midyear
cut and had been underspending their budget in order to accommodate such a
possibility. On the average, health and social service agencies were cut 3.5%, with the
range being 0% to 24.7%. The Health and Mental Health Departments did pass on
midyear cuts to private contract agencies, averaging 2.6% and totaling $477,000.
However, the effeet of the midyear cuts on all state operations was negligible, primarily
due to vacaney savings or increased utilization of revolving funds.

Unlike most agencies, the Board of Medicolegal Investigations faced a serious budget
shortfall in FY'87, lagging 30% behind its target in fee collections due to autopsy fee
nonpayment by eities and counties, despite a suecessful eourt decision on the issue then
pending appeal. To resolve this problem, the bill redirected the ageney's income into the
General Revenue Fund, as opposed to the agency's revolving fund, and provided a
supplemental appropriation, thereby averting a drastic curtailment of ageney operations.



DHS was originally proposed to be cut $6.8 million from their appropriation; however,
joint legislative action reduced this to $4.4 million. At the time it was not determined
how this cut should be taken; the agency was prohibited only from inereasing furloughs as
& result of the cut. In the flurry of activity in which the bill was written and passed, no
clear signals were received from DHS regarding their capability to accommodate this 1%
cut to their FY'87 appropriation.

A critical policy change included in the Budget Reconciliation Act was the elimination of
the 49-year tradition of earmarking sales tax and other revenue for the Human Services
Fund. The Human Services Fund was composed primarily of tax revenues from 2% of the
state's gross retail sales, but also included motor vehicle licensing fees and funds
collected from a telephone access line surcharge. The fund was utilized for any and all
programs assigned to the Department of Human Services. When instituted in 1938 this
revenue provided the sole source of state revenue to the agency, and historieally it
provided DHS with flexibility in quickly matching federal dollars, as well as insulation
from political pressures on funding levels.

DHS FY'87 Midyear Budget Changes

Immediately following the passage of the Budget Reconciliation Act the agency brought
to the Legislature's attention the need for a supplemental appropriation or
implementation of drastic cuts to programs due to the anticipation of a $14.2 million
shortfall. The ageney was facing $3.8 million in entitlement program overruns, $6
million in unbudgeted payroll and operating costs due to their inability to meet its
optimistic FTE and other cost reduction plans, and a $4.4 million reduction from the
recently passed Budget Reconciliation Act. The agency was also mired in a near crisis
situation over the delays in medical claims payments through UNISYS, a private firm
under DHS contract, leading some members of the Legislature to question whether the
shortfall might be even larger. The Legislature ultimately granted $12.5 million in relief
to DHS, but required $1.7 million in cuts of which $1 million was taken from the
Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals subsidy and $700,000 from restrictions on hiring, travel,
and equipment and supply purchases.

By the end of the fiscal year, DHS had made considerable progress in reducing
encumbrances and correcting other problems in the medical elaims area. However, they
put themselves in a cash poor situation by yeer-end, necessitating a $4 million transfer
from the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals subsidy for FY'87. The teaching hospitals were
able to accommodate this reduction, combined with the previous cut — a total of $5
million in FY'87, due to lower than expected expenditures combined with improved
collections.

Another significant policy issue was the sbolition of the two-year-old DHS regional
administration system and the recent reorganizational structure. Legislative members
had significant concerns that the agency's regional system had caused confusion
regarding lines of authority and duplication of work, thus undermining program integrity
and quality, as well as employee morale. In addition, there were concerns about a mid-
year staff reorganization that produced pay raises for top management staff in a year of
furloughs and hiring freezes. By June 1, 1987, the agency had abolished the regional
system and put an interim organizational structure in place.

-28-



Major Policy and. Program Issues
Revenue Generating Strategies

Within the subcommittee, three agencies will pay for new program initiatives or offset
General Revenue cuts with increased fees. All of the fees described below flow to
agency revolving funds.

Health Department: The Legislature directed the Health Department to initiate a
mechanical licensing program, primarily for heating and air conditioning installers, and
to institute a fee schedule, expected to raise $242,000, to pay for the cost of the new
program.

Approximately $200,000 in fees will be generated as part of the newly consolidated
Grade A and Manufactured Grade Dairy Inspeetion Program. The "Oklahoma Milk and
Milk Products Act" transferred the manufactured grade milk inspection program from
the Agriculture Department to the Health Department and instituted a $0.01/cwt. fee on
Grade A and manufactured grade milk to help in covering the inspection costs.

As part of the FY'88 appropriation bill, statutes involving the Health Department fee
levying authority were modified to allow for higher ranges for license or permit issuance
and renewal fees. In addition, language was inserted to limit the dollar impact of new
fees on rural water supply users. In order to offset a portion of their appropriations cut,
the ageney is implementing fee modifications, expected to generate up to $1.2 million
annually, in the following areas: water supply treatment; waste water treatment; air
quality; solid waste disposal; existing homeowner waste water systems; and radioactive
waste generators. .

Health Planning Commission: Certificate of need fees for nursing homes and hospitals
were increased from 1/4% to 3/4% of the project cost, and the annual health
maintenance organization (HMO) licensure fee was increased from $3,700 to $5,000.
Combined these fees are estimated to generate an additional $325,000 annually. In order
to maintain current agenecy operations, the fees were increased to offset what would
have otherwise been a fourfold increase in appropriations over the previous year due to
the use of one-time federal and revolving funds in FY'87.

Veterans Affairs: In anticipation of budget cuts to the agency and their desire to have
sufficient revenue to open new bed capacity at Talihina and Claremore Centers, the
patient payment schedule for single veterans was changed from 70% to 85% of gross
income according to a War Veterans Commission rule change. However, statutory
language was included in the appropriations bill to inerease the minimum retained income
allowance for veterans and to amend the maximum care and treatment charge system.
The net result of these changes is a revenue gain of approximately $1 million for the
department annually,

Children And Youth Initiatives
A number of legislative decisions will impact programming for children and youth within
a variety of state agencies, among them: the Department of Health, the Department of

Mental Health, the Department of Human Services, and the Commission on Children and
Youth.

-29-



Qut of concerns regarding overlapping responsibilities, a fragmented service delivery
system, and the unmet needs of children and families, a joint resolution was passed that
authorized the Legislative Service Bureau to conduct a comprehensive study of the
organizations that serve children and families and of the interrelationships among them.

A desire for assurance of a maintenance level of youth program funding in FY'88 led to
line itemization in the DHS appropriation bill of $7.5 million for support of contracts
with agencies which comprise the Oklahoma Assoeciation of Youth Services. In addition,
statutes were amended to set new standards for funding eligibility for youth service
agencies. These standards will facilitate the DHS contraeting process with youth service
agencies and will enhance the quality of serviees to troubled youth and their families.
There was also an attempt to better coordinate funding for agenecies serving youth and
families by transferring pass-through funding currently within the Health Department to
DHS and consolidating it in the youth services contracting system.

The Health Department completed its first full year of statewide child abuse prevention
programming, serving children and families through contraets with 45 private
organizations, Efforts were made in the Health Department appropriation deliberations
to ensure that the Child Abuse Prevention Program would not be placed at risk, despite
the uncertainty about and ultimate inability of the Legislature to establish a state
children's trust fund in FY'88., In compliance with the state plan, a specific level of
General Revenue funding was directed into the Child Abuse Prevention Revolving Fund;
when combined with the anticipated 25% federal challenge grant mateh, it will allow for
continuation of the FY'87 level of expenditures of $945,000. Continued efforts to
identify a suitable funding mechanism for the establishment of a children's trust fund are
anticipated in order to ensure compliance with future regulations for the federal
matching grant and to establish a permanent source of funding for primary prevention
programming.

In accordance with the state's jail removal deadline for juveniles, revised during this
legislative session to January 1, 1988, DHS is completing the development of a $4 million
statewide regional juvenile detention system. The system will ultimately be composed of
a total of 10 facilities and 128 beds, anticipated to serve over 1,000 youth annually, with
an additional 800 youth utilizing DHS "jail alternatives" programs available in 60
counties. Although the two major urban areas, Oklahoma City and Tulsa, have operated
facilities for two decades, they have recently expanded capacity and now operate as
regional centers. Three other new centers around the state are presently operational,
and the remaining five are expected to be ™on line" prior to January 1, 1988, Although
$1.8 million in capital funds is needed to complete the system and only $1.1 million has
been secured, the agency expects to obtain the remainder in local contributions. In
separate legislation related to juvenile detention the cost sharing formula for the state
and counties was defined. A 50:50 split will prevail for most of the detention eosts in the
two largest metropolitan areas, while a 80:10 state-county split will be instituted for all
costs in all other counties. In addition, DHS is responsible for transportation costs.

Apart from the development of & system of secure residential beds for youth prior to
adjudication, the Juvenile Justice System has recently struggled with the shortage of
appropriated resources for custody youth, aggravated by the recent closings of DHS
youth institutions, resulting in a dramatic decrease in the number of secure residential
beds for delinquent youth and residential services for deprived youth. In a two-year
period, 1983-1985, there was a 20% increase in juvenile arrests and a 37% increase in

-30-



delinquency petitions; from 1980 to 1986 there was a 500% increase in child abuse and
negleet confirmations.

In response to pressure on the system's capacity and in order to provide better treatment
for youth in the department's custody and protection for the community, $1.3 million in
new state funds will be invested in enhanced continuum of care serviees for: 1) expanded
utilization of foster care; 2) development of highly structured, secure, community-based
residential faecilities; and 3) the development of residential diagnostic and evaluation
beds.

In addition, funding was provided for 18 vehicles in eritical need of replacement and with
an average of 125,000 miles each at youth institutions including training schools, state
schools for the mentally retarded and the School for the Deaf.

Two other children's programs addressed as part of the FY'88 appropriations process
were: 1) Teenline, & $72,000 statewide crisis hotline staffed by volunteers which was
assumed by the Department of Mental Health; and 2) OASIS, a ecomputerized information
and referral system for children with handicaps which will receive $75,000 in state
support through the Commission on Children and Youth.

Entitlement Programs

Public assistance and other welfare related caseloads, which compose 70% of the total
Department of Human Services budget, have grown significantly in the past three years
and have contributed to most of the growth in the DHS budget during that time. As a
percentage of the total DHS budget, AFDC and Medicaid alone have jumped from 37% in
FY'83 to 57% in FY'87. Oklahoma's human services budget, like that of many other
states, is increasingly driven by the uncontrollable caseload level of assistance programs,
the regulations for which are primarily determined by the federal government. As
Oklahoma's economy has worsened, ever inereasing numbers of families have fallen into
poverty and become eligible for Medicaid, Aid to Families with Dependent Children
(AFDC), Emergeney Assistance, Day Care Assistance, Food Stamps, Aid to Aged, Blind
and Disabled {AABD), and other programs.

There are no immediate signs of a reversal or even a halt to the growth in the number of
eligible clients. In faet, there are indications that there has been a long-term increase in
the number of those living below the poverty line in the state. DHS entitlement program
expenditures grew 5.8% in FY'87, and FY'88 state appropriations have allowed for an
additional 5.3% increase to maintain programs at FY'87 levels. When the planned
Medicaid expansions are also included, the entitlement programs' budget will reflect a
substantial 11.3% or $77.9 million increase over FY'87.

Fortunately, the state share of the FY'88 anticipated growth is nominal, due to the
inerease in the federal matching rate from 59.86% to 63.33% effective October 1, 1987,
and bringing to the state an additional $19.8 million in federal revenues. Oklahoma's
matching rate has been adjusted upwards annuelly for the past two years based on the
state's declining per eapita income.

Increased caseloads combined with reduced staffing have also brought problems in quality
control, potentially costing huge financial penalties. Despite a rigorous FTE reduction
plan at DHS Central Offices in FY'88, the agenecy antieipates increasing field staff in
order to alleviate the workload on current staff and improve quality control standards.

-31-



Medical Services

In the past two decades there has been a nationwide shift in focus regarding the provision
of publicly financed medical care, away from a reliance on institutional care toward
home and community-based care and away from traditional fee for service systems to
more innovative payment schemes, The intention has been to move recipients into less
expensive settings that also foster independence and enhance the quality of life.

Oklahoma, like other states lacking discretionary state resources, has emphasized
maximum utilization of federal Medicaid matching dollars, which earry an institutional
bias. Not until the early 1980s did federal law governing the Title XIX (Medicaid
Program) change (1) to allow for reimbursement for alternative care through waivers, (2)
to move away from a cost reimbursement methodology to alternative systems with
incentives for shorter lengths of stay, and (3) to shift its emphasis from only physieian
providers to nontraditional providers, like nurses and elinic staff. In reeent years the
state implemented only a limited number of these options into the state Title XIX plan.
Instead, in the last four years the state has focused on an examination of how to control
the state share of medical expenses through restrictions on provider reimbursement
inereases and eclient eligibility.

The 1987 Legislative Session is highly significant for its.contributions to major Medieaid
expansions which will be implemented in FY'88, Two bills signed into law focused on
recommendations for the provision of indigent health care, ineluding authorization for a
comprehensive, two-year contracted study of the issue under the direction of an
Oklashoma County on Health Care Delivery, with staff support from the Health Planning
Commission. In addition, the Legislature, after careful study, endorsed implementation
of a DHS indigent health care proposal, allowing for the development of a $24.2 million
expansion of the Medicaid Program and bringing into the state $15.3 million in new
federal dollars. The funding mechanism for this expansion is the eonversion of $9 million
of the Oklashoma Teaching Hospitals (OTH) state subsidy into Medicaid federal/state
mateching funds by adjusting the Medicaid reimbursement rate, based on the
disproportionate share of indigent care from which OTH and 11 other hospitals will
benefit.

The planned Title XIX expansions are the first major enhancements since 1975 when the
Vendor Drug Program was added. The only other major change was in 1979 involving an
inerease in the resource standards for cash assistance recipients. The expansions will
include the following caseloads: (1) 1,200 new pregnant women and 1,500 new children
under two if income is below the poverty line; (2) 570 two-parent families who are
categorically related to the AFDC program; and (3) 5,300 individuals ecategorically
related to the AFDC Program with incomes up to the "needs" standard, a 40% increase in
the income eligibility. The latter group may have previously been eligible for the
Medically Needy Program, but have been ineligible for preseription benefits and have had
to utilize a portion of their incomes to receive benefits.

The most significant change about this year's proposals involves eligibility criteria. As
part of a change in federal regulations two years ago, the previously inseparable
eligibility linkage between the Medicaid Program and cash assistance programs was
severed. In providing the latitude for the perinatal coverage option, Medicaid is turning
toward a posture of being a program for the poor, not just the poor who categorically
relate to & cash assistance program.

-37-



Case management services is another new area of Medicaid expansion in FY'88. Though
not a specific service, case management represents a coordinated approach to soeial
services delivery. Both DHS and the Department of Mental Health are relying heavily on
new federal matching dollars in this area in order to offset General Revenue cuts of $3.8
million for DHS and $1.7 million for Mental Health.

The DHS FY'88 appropriation included $9.8 million for the implementation of Medieaid
rate increases of $2.50 per day for nursing homes, $5.00 per day for nursing homes for
the mentally retarded, and 3.7% for hospitals. Reimbursement rates are set in
accordance with Title XIX regulations by recommendations from a DHS Rates and
Standards Committee to be commensurate with the costs necessary to run effective and
economically operated facilities.

Under the oversight and management of the Oklahoma Teaching Hospitals, the
Department of Human Services will open its new George Nigh Rehabilitation Center in
Okmulgee in August, 1987. Beginning with 26 beds, but ultimately expanding to 48 beds,
this eenter is expected to provide a broad range of quality rehabilitative services to
eastern Oklahoma elients, as well as maintain its services to vocational rehabilitation
clients from across the state. OTH expeects to obtain licensing for the upgraded facility
and to initiate the process of obtaining Medicaid certification by year-end.

Considerable legislative and media attention during the 1987 Legislative Session was
devoted to DHS medical claims processing system due to difficulties with UNISYS, the
company responsible for the processing and payment of these claims for the state. The
department also came to a resolution over a two-year contraet dispute with UNISYS, a
$5.24 million settlement which was 82% of the original contract price and ineluded $1.2
million in additional contract requirements. Faulty design, insufficient testing,
inadequate technical assistance from UNISYS, and breach of contract provisions led to
the difficulties. At worst the average time needed to process claims was 70 days, and
there were over 178,000 claims in suspense. Beginning in March an interdiseiplinary
team of DHS and UNISYS staff devoted themselves to correcting the difficulties. As of
July 1987, the average claims payment period was 12 days, and there were only 36,000
claims in suspense.

The department will seek in FY'88 Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS)
certification of the system which will allow for the federal matching rate for related
DHS administration costs to increase from 50% to 75%. If approved retroactively, this
would offer a $1 million windfall to the ageney, and an additional $1.5 million annual
increase in revenues.

Publie Heslth

In recent years the State Department of Health has strived to make creative use of
increasingly limited resources and to steadily increase its range of personal,
environmental and occupational health services and, correspondingly, local funds to
support those services.

While attracting considerable legislative attention with regard to premarital testing,
mandatory testing of prisoners, sex education and eriminal activity, AIDS also received
funding attention. Despite General Revenue cuts to the FY'88 Health Department
budget, the Legislature provided new funding for the expansion of AIDS screening,

-33-



counseling, testing, and epidemiology. Combined with federal funds and current Health
Department epidemiology service funds, the department will operate a $800,000
program,

Due to the new Medicaid coverage of pregnant women, the Heaith Department
anticipates indireet, and possibly direet, benefits, allowing expansion of perinatal
services, especially to high risk populations in rural areas. Various other initiatives, new
consumer protections involving eleetricians and heating/air condition installers, an
upgraded and consolidated dairy inspection program, improved public water supply
testing, and the ongoing Superfund-supported, environmental clean-up program, are
examples of the ways in which the state is protecting the interests of publie health.

Services for the Mentally Retarded

The Department of Human Services provides for the care and treatment of an estimated
1,250 children and adults with developmental disabilities at three state schools. An
additional 620 clients reside in community-based group homes, supported by DHS funds.
During the past four years there has been a 68% increase in state funds devoted to this
area as a result of increased federal regulations related to maintaining certification,
federal court pressures associated with Oklahoma's continuing "Homeward Bound" case,
and a state commitment to deinstitutionalize and move toward community-based care.
Beginning in 1983, group home capacity for the mentally retarded has grown to 758 beds
as of the end of FY'87. The process is now becoming more expensive and more difficult
as the placements involve clients with higher levels of disabilities.

The Legislature affirmed the commitments of the state plan by allowing for an inereased
$1.9 million to maintain group home beds started midyear and to open an additional 150
beds in FY'88. However, the state plan may fall far short of needed improvements for
care and treatment of the mentally retarded. An August, 1987, distriet court judgment
in the "Homeward Bound" case demanded the closure of Hissom State School within four
years and the immediate expansion of a broad range of community services for the
mentally retarded. Regardless of the ultimate outcome of this case, the impact of this
judgment is profound and will entail substantial increases in both state and federal
funding.

Though requiring no new funding in FY'88, the Legislature also made a commitment to
the financial support of a new 48-bed facility to be dedicated to the care and treatment
of clients diagnosed as both mentally ill and mentally retarded. It is being constructed in
FY'88 with bond finaneing through a publie trust on the Enid State School campus, It is
expected that the bulk of the facility's cost will be reimbursable with Medicaid funds,
unlike costs at freestanding psychiatric facilities where most of the dually diagnosed
elients eurrently receive residential treatment services.

Services for Deaf and Blind
A broad new $300,000 initiative within the Department of Mental Health will allow for
the development of community mental health and alcohol and drug abuse treatment

services for the deaf and hearing impaired. It will allow for the hiring of specialized
staff, the training of ecurrent staff and purchase of telephone equipment for the deaf.

34—



The Telecommunications for the Deaf and Hearing Impaired Aet allowed DHS to
purchase $317,000 of specialized telephone hearing equipment for 600 income eligible
deaf and hearing impaired individuals in FY'87. This year's appropriation bill directed all
revenues from the $0.05 monthly telephone access line surcharge into a newly created
revolving fund to insure that all such collections are spent for their intended purpose., [t
is expected that over $500,000 of equipment for 1,000 individuals will be expended in
FY'88. In addition, the surcharge allows for the payment of message relay services.

A new Transition Program for the Deaf, utilizing $200,000 in new state funds, will be
developed in FY'88 to enable high school students from the Sechool for the Deaf to
complete their final year of high school in Oklahoma City, building the skills they will
need as adults living and working in an urban setting,

The Legislature also passed legislation to allow for the sale of a bond to construct a new
Library for the Blind in Oklahoma City to replace the seriously dilapidated current
faecility. The project is anticipated to be completed in FY'89.

Community Mental Health Services

Over the past decade the state has been engaged in the development of a comprehensive
community mental health system, as part of a shift from the costly investment in state
hospitals and in order to have care provided to patients in the least restrictive setting.
This trend is consistent with prevailing concepts at.the national level and follows
recommendations made in the 1978 Georgetown University study, "Revitalizing
Oklahoma's Commitment to the Mentally 11", and the 1980 legislative report from the
Special Committee on Health Care Delivery System.

Despite these efforts the Department of Mental Health expended $61.4 million or 53% of
its FY'87 budget for the care and treatment of adults and children at four psychiatrie
centers. The average daily census (excluding home visits) at the four institutions was
812, although admissions were 6824. Community mental health services, much of which
is provided by private, voluntary agencies, composed $36.9 million or 31.8% of the
department's budget and served at least seven times the number of clients served by the
hospitals.

In FY'88 the department's budget work program includes a reduction in the hospital
capacity, based on an anticipated average daily census of 780, and budget of $56.6
million, translating to 48.6% of the agency budget. Also ineluded is a significant
expansion of community services, permitting expenditures of $43 million or 36.9% of the
agency budget. A shift in resources from the hospitals to community-based services,
combined with a conservatively estimated $3.8 million expansion of the state Title XIX
plan will permit the enhancements.

As state funds have shrunk, community mental health centers have increasingly focused
their efforts on the needs of chronically mentally ill and those who can be reimbursed
under entitlement programs. Despite reduced state funding in FY'88, a Title XIX
(Medicaid) program expansion in FY'88 will not only prevent a curtailment of services,
but will allow for enhancements. Private and state community mental health centers
(CMHCs) will be the prime beneficiaries of the Medicaid expansion, which will encompass
case management services and increased limits on day treatment services, for a total
increase of $11 million in federal/state Medieaid dollars once fully operational.

-35-



Start-up of a 40-bed, $2.8 million, short-term emergeney center in Oklehoma City and a
50-bed, $4.1 million crisis center network in Tulsa is planned in early FY'88. The crisis
centers will provide for greater "front door" control over hospital admissions. In addition
to providing an alternative to hospital inpatient stays, the facilities will make high-
quality, emergency psychiatriec services more available to people who need them in the
state's population centers.

An essential component of the state's community mental health plan is the development
of residential psychiatric services, without which the hospital census cannot be
successfully reduced. Approximately 150 new community placement beds are budgeted
in FY'88, and the agency ultimately hopes to fund start-up of an additional 100 beds
before the end of FY'88. This step will enable a more therapeutic setting for individuals
currently receiving insufficient support in room and board facilities and those in state -
hospitals for whom institutional care is inappropriate. An estimated $1.5 million, and
perhaps as much as $2.3 million, in state appropriations will be expended for supervised
apartments, advanced residential facilities, secure nursing homes, CMHC locked unit
beds, foster care, and other monitored housing arrangements, geared to client needs. In
addition, the Legislature endorsed a 14% rate inerease for the 32 room and board
homes. The department contracts, which pay for resocialization programs for 1700
individuals, will not only better compensate room and board operators, but will improve
the quality of care due to increased staff training requirements and the addition of new
program activities.

The f{inal area of community program enhancement is in the area of youth serviees.
Legislative and advocate concerns about the care and treatment of juveniles in
unsegregated, adult psychiatric residential settings provided a major impetus for the
program's development. The department plans implementation of a $822,600 program,
ineluding: 1) three regional residential erisis centers for youth to be linked with current
community mental health center inpatient units and 2) three new "Homebuilder" outreach
programs, anticipated to help 180 families annually with the intensive therapy necessary
to keep the families together.

Aleohol and Drug Treatment

The state continues to struggle with an underfunded system which ranks among the
lowest states in expenditures for both prevention and treatment of aleohol and drug
abuse. However, a major enhancement of state-supported services in this area is the
development of the Oklahoma City Crisis Center, 20 beds of which will be devoted to
emergency intervention services for aleohol and drug abuse.  State appropriations will
also ellow for a 25% expansion of residential aleohol and drug abuse services for
adolescents in Wetumka. Further, federal "War on Drugs" funds, estimated at $1.9
million, will allow for first-year support of the erisis center and will fund a variety of
private projects aimed at preventing and reducing alechol and drug abuse, especially as it
affects Native Americans, chronic aleoholies, women and adolescents.

Prison overcrowding has foreed Oklahoma to examine the needs of the incarcerated and
try to find appropriate methods of rehabilitation or alternatives to incarceration. In
FY'87 the Department of Mental Health, through the treatment alternatives to drunk
driving (TADD), trusty, forensic and medical-surgical programs, served 1500 inmates.
Although no new state funding was appropriated to specifically expand treatment
serviees to aleohol and drug abusing inmates, joint Mental Health-Corrections ventures

—36—



were encouraged by appropriations legislation and may be possible if additional "War on
Drugs" funds are provided through other state agencies.

Veterans Centers

A major issue at the outset of the 1987 Legislative Session was the Governor's proposal
to eliminate the Department of Veterans Affairs and phase out veterans centers. The
department provides skilled nursing care and domieciliary care to 884 veterans at five
veterans centers at a cost of approximately $70/day. Though more than double the
Medicaid intermediate care nursing home reimbursement rate, the level of care is skilled
versus intermediate care, and Oklahoma's costs rank in the median when compared to the
costs of veterans centers in other states. The Legislature affirmed its support of
veterans and the agency by resolution and later through its appropriations deecisions.

The ageney's FY'88 appropriation level and resulting agency budget will allow for the
opening of a new 51-bed Talihina wing in January 1988 and to prepare for the opening of
a new 250-bed veterans center in Claremore in July 1988, As a result of these
commitments an additional $3.1 million in state revenue will be needed in FY'89.

Senator Bernest Cain, Subcommittee Chairman
Barbara Norton, Health and Social Services Fiscal Analyst

-37-



%(EET)
%(£L°2T)
%(L6°91)
%(TT°%)
%(¥¥°0)

%(82°02)
%(9L'%9)
%(£1°0)
%(¥58)
%Z9°0¢
%(61°S)
%(6€°¢)
%98°9

aseg -doaddy

18,24 woag
?dury)D U224

BZZ°816'085%

9GL°GEL 88GE

naritTorsT T

09L°TELTT
LSV FT
766°2£0°08
90%°288°T

818°63G°T
Z16°0LT

S8¥ ‘9L 05T
8¥8‘6¢e
20421
T06‘000°CE
L8Z°81%
998°129%

aﬁ,mmw 1) %N”wmﬂuﬁ

(81592 PP6‘6TT
(FS9°9gc’e) 8£L‘96% 28
(89¢°8) 8206181
(00¢‘01¢g) 816612 T
(189°011) 12209

(Vo7 ‘P LC) 120°CST 0SH
(2T0°8T) ce8°12¢
£16°8S 186°691
(822°S18°T) £99°681°¢¢
(068°2) L¥8°012
969°27$ 2887994

asvyg .mo.ummﬂ suonistadolddy
181X d woag 88,54

a8umny) Junowy

oswg “doaddy
TBTITUE 2884

8861 AVAA "TVOSIA

NOLLOV d4LIINNODIANS 40 SNLVLS

TVIOL
SITRJJV SUBIDIRA

pJIBOg SPWOH Suisanp
UI[eeH [BIUSO
suo1}rd1saau] [R3s100Ipay
(VOIO) Ajaoyny Jejua) [BOIPSN
Jo3jua)) £JIBDOW *A'r
UOISSTIWO)) SAIBIJY UBIPU]
SODIAJOS UBUINEY

~ uoIsSSIuwoy) sjydry usuwiny
doIssIuw o)) Suruustd YyiresH
juawyaedaq YireoH
suIu0) paddeaipuny
YINOX PuB UBJIPTIYD

sorouRdv

SHOTAYES ‘TVIOOS ANV HI'TVAH NO HHLLINWOD4NS






NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES






150H

ME COMPAE

:TI0

i it oo et o o 5o
iy

[en ot e e ] -

CEROTT T EM>
RMOE LS A AR

FY' a8

EYT RS

FISCAL YEAH

I0H aDJUSTED

i
ok
toud
=0
o
oot

-39-






NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES HIGHLIGHTS

Historical Overview

The appropriation level for FY'88 represents an increase in funding for the Natural
Resources and Regulatory Services Subecommittee of approximately 19% from the revised
FY'87 amount. The increase is also approximately 19% from the revised FY'83 level.
After adjusting for inflation however, the increase from FY'83 is only 1.4%. The FY'88
appropriation represents an actual increase of $10.8 million and an inflation adjusted
increase of just over $840,000 from the FY'83 level.

This funding increase came as the Legislature has provided support for various programs
and activities. For FY'86, the Legislature passed a pay increase for state employees and
provided over $4 million for the agencies of this subcommittee to implement the
increase. This was the first employee pay increase since FY'83, For FY'88, the
Legislature appropriated $6.3 million more for economic development to the Department
of Commerce than was appropriated to the old Departments of Economiec Development
and Economic and Community Affairs in FY'83. These funds are going for many new
programs, some of which are discussed later in this report.

The $1.1 million appropriation made this session to the Horse Racing Commission
compares to no funding provided for this activity in FY'83. The first year funding
provided to the Commission was in FY'84. For the $1.1 million appropriated for FY'88,
the state expeects to receive over $2.2 million in direct revenues from horse racing in the
state.

The appropriation level for the Labor Department has inereased over $1 million since
FY'83. This funding has gone primarily for boiler inspection, asbestos abatement
inspection, amusement ride inspection and the new Job Safety Program. The reduced
role of the federal government in examining banks and problems in the banking industry
has required an additional $700,000 in funding be added to the Banking Department since
FY'83.

Over $14 million in expanded programs and other increases granted in the past five years
have been funded with less than $1 million in new appropriations (adjusted for inflation).
The remainder of the funding has come from cuts made in other agencies and in other
programs in this subcommittee. Three out of the five natural resources related agencies
have received actual funding declines since FY'83. This is true for two out of the nine
regulatory agencies. While many new programs have been initiated over the last several
years, funding has often been provided through reallocating existing funds.

Inflation
Adjusted
Fiscal Year Appropriation Figure FTE

1983 Revised $58,007,314 $58,007,314 2632.0
1984 Revised 53,127,294 50,985,887 2453.0
1985 54,161,420 50,103,071 2480.5
1986 61,869,246 56,295,947 2558.0
1987 Revised 58,171,191 51,297,346 2446.5
1988 68,855,299 58,850,682 2473.0

40~



1987 Session
Budget Reconeiliation Act

To accommodate a potential budget shortfall most agency budgets in the Natural
Resources and Regulatory Services Subcommittee were cut approximately 5% for the
remainder of FY'87, Cuts were made according to each agenecy's ability to achieve a
certain reduction. Two agencies, the LPG Board and the Mining Department, were
spared any cuts due to the serious impact a reduction would have on their operations.
The Horse Racing Commission's budget was eut only 1.9% to prevent the cancellation of
any race days. The Securities Commission received a 9,1% cut because funds received
from another source allowed for state funds to be saved., Most reductions were met by
personnel savings. Many agencies had held positions open and reduced expenditures
during the year in anticipation of budget reductions.

Subcommittee Budget Approach

The subcommittee approached the FY'88 budget by first identifying those areas where
budget cuts could be made and by prioritizing additional funding needs. New programs
and activities were initiated by redirecting funds from activities that no longer were
considered to be priorities, thereby allowing over $7 million in reductions from the FY'87
budget to be utilized for new aectivities.

Fee increases were reviewed as a means of offsetting some of the cuts and to provide
funding for essential new programs and services. Fee changes considered by the
subcommittee would have generated nearly $16 million in new revenues. The Governor's
executive budget recommended nearly $9 million in fee inereases. After consideration of
the funding needs of the agencies and the merits of the fee proposals, the committee
adopted $3.3 million in fee increases. Nearly half of this revenue is generated from
changing the insurance agent appointment fee from $10 to $20. This fee is paid by the
insurance companies and not by individual agents. Changes in securities fees will
generate approximately $1 million in new revenue. Many of these changes involve
simplifying the fee structure by consolidating small fees and modifying assessment
methods. A new fee was established for asbestos inspection to offset the increasing
costs of the inspection program. This fee will be collected by the Department of Labor
and will be deposited in the General Fund. Mineral production fees were increased to
offset declining revenue to the Mining Department Revolving Fund. Other changes
include increasing the bank assessment fee from 17¢ to 19¢ per $1,000 of sssets and
increasing the fees paid by supervised lenders and credit service organizations,

Major Policy and Program Issues
Economic Development

For the 1988 fiscal year the Legislature provided additional funding to expand the work
performed by the Department of Commerce. Many of these additional funds are directly
tied to legislation passed this session which adds additional responsibilities to the
agency. Other additions will broaden the approach of the Department away from the
traditional recruitment approach of economie development to a more comprehensive
approach that focuses on assisting existing and new businesses.

—41~



Over $1.3 million in new funding was added to the department to carry out provisions of
HB 1444, the Economic Recovery Act of 1987. Of these funds, $250,000 will go for the
establishment of the ORIGINS information system. This system will establish in
Oklahoma a central source of economie, demographie, and trade data that will be made
available to communities and groups across the state. The information available on this
system will also be used by the Department to develop the state's economie development
strategy, to provide support for Oklahoma Futures, and to complete the state's five-year
economie development plan.

To assist localities in preparing for economic development, HB 1444 contained provisions
establishing a Certified Cities program and for establishing the Economie Innovation
Network. Through the Certified Cities program cities attain certification designating
that they have met established ecriteria regarding preparedness for economic
development. This program provides an incentive for communities to go through the
procedures essential for implementing development practices. The Economie Innovation
Network will distribute $600,000 appropriated this year as incentive funds. These funds
will be awarded on a competitive basis to regional entities for locally sponsored
development activities. This program offers a finanecial incentive for regional areas of
the state to better coordinate their development activities.

The addition of funds for small business development, financial advisory assistance,
business retention and revitalization, and new regional offices will allow the department
to foecus more attention on assisting existing Oklahoma companies and new business
ventures. The department will now have available the resources and capabilities to
provide “assistance to Oklahomans in need of business related technical assistance.
Businesses seeking assistance in acquiring finanecing will now be able to get help from the
newly created Capital Resources Division. This division will manage the loan programs
now available through the department and will provide information on alternative
finanecing options. New regional offices will work in coordination with the existing Small
Business Development Centers and vo-tech offices to provide one-stop technical
assistance throughout the state.

Tourism Promotion

Realizing the importance of the tourism industry to the state, the Legislature provided
the Tourism and Recreation Department with $875,000 in additional funds for promotion
and advertising. These funds will be used in conjunction with the $425,000 that was
already in the ageney's budget for advertising. Of this $1.3 million, $1.1 million will be
used for direct media costs with the remaining $200,000 needed to print brochures. To
provide additional funds for advertising the Legislature passed the Tourism Promotion
Act. This act will provide a dedicated source of funds for tourism advertising. Revenue
estimates for the current year are uncertain but it is felt that up to $2 million could be
generated for subsequent years. The increased advertising funds approved for this year
will probably move Oklahoma from 6th place to 4th place in advertising expenditures in
our eight-state region.

Assistance for Farmers and Ranchers
The 1985 federal farm bill placed additional responsibilities on the state's 89

Conservation Districts. Farmers are required to have conservation plans on file at the
distriet offices in order to be eligible for federal assistance. This requirement has meant

—42-



an increased workload for the distriets at a time when both state and federal funding has
been reduced. The inability of the distriets to comply with this federal law ecould
jeopardize up to $150 million in federal subsidy loan payments and a large portion of
Farmers Home Administration loans. To respond to this situation, the Legislature
appropriated an additional $340,000 for the distriet field offices or additional help to
handle the inereased workload.

Additional assistance for rural areas comes as a result of additional funds appropriated
for upstream flood control. These funds will be used for the repair and maintenance of
flood control structures, The upkeep of these structures is critical in order to minimize
property loss and damage during flooding, to maintain Oklahoma's eligibility for federal
disaster relief funds, and to protect the possible liability of the state in the event a
structure fails,

The Department of Agriculture was given a $250,000 appropriation to start the
Brucellosis Depopulation Program. These funds will be used to subsidize ranchers with
infected cattle on a per head basis. This program, in conjunction with the inereased
enforcement powers granted in SB 32, is expected to reduce the number of infected
cattle in the state and move Oklahoma from Class B to Class A status. If this oceurs,
the restrictions now placed on the sale of Oklahoma cattle would be removed. Additional
funds were also given to this department for a mediation program that will assist farmers
in bankruptey proceedings and for the provisions of SB 283, the Agriculture
Diversification Act.

Additional Recreation Area Added

The Federal Bureau of Reclamation is now completing its work on the MeGee Creek
Recreation Area. Sometime this summer or fall this area will be turned over to the state
for the econtinued operation and maintenance of the site and faecilities. Additional funds
were given to the Department of Tourism and Recreation to hire the necessary personnel
to operate the site and to make additional improvements. Also, additional funds were
given to the Department of Agriculture to provide fire protection for the area.

Regulatory Changes

Many of the regulatory agencies in this subcommittee are affected by legislation passed
this session. Several bills added new responsibilities to the Insurance Department. Most
of these bills contained provisions that generate enough revenue to offset the costs of
any additional duties placed on the department. Senate Bill 340 is a comprehensive
revision of the state's laws relating to setting property and casualty insuranece rates,
This bill is a response to a recent state Supreme Court ruling that set new tests and
standards for rate-making. Six new FTE were added to the agency for the provisions of
this bill and eight FTE were added to carry out other legislation adopted during the last
two sessions. No additional appropriated funds were needed for any of these positions.

In SB 140, the Consumer Credit Department was given the additional responsibility of
regulating credit service organizations. To meet the workload demands of this
responsibility, an additional $55,000 in appropriated funding was given to the agenecy.
Fees raised in the appropriation bill related to this agency more than offset this cost. In
HB 1417 the Securities Department was given additional duties relating to capital
formation in Oklahoma. These responsibilities were funded through the agency's
revolving fund.

—43-



The Department of Labor was given an additional $115,000 for the Asbestos Inspection
Program. The demand for inspections has gone up from 245 actual inspections in FY'85
to an estimated demand for inspections in FY'88 of 2,100. These new funds will support
two new FTE. The Labor Department was also given $150,000 to maintain last year's
funding level for the Job Safety Program. The prior year funding source won't be
available for FY'88. The Job Safety Program offers businesses increased safety
consultation in an attempt to lower injury incidence rates and ultimately lower workers!
compensation insurance premiums.

The inspection of the state's manufactured grade dairies and soft-serve ice cream
restaurants was transferred from the Department of Agriculture to the Department of
Health. The Health Department already has similar inspection responsibilities and this
transfer should eliminate any duplication in inspections. Funding for the Older American
Volunteer Program was moved from the Department of Commerce to the Department of
Human Serviees. This program will operate in the same manner under DHS, but will be
funded through a more appropriate agency.

Corporation Commission Funding

A signifieant funding problem facing the committee involved the Corporation
Commission. Over half of the commission's budget has historieally been funded from the
Conservation Fund. This fund receives its revenue from an execise tax on oil and gas
production. As these revenues have dropped significantly in the last few years, the
commission was in need of new revenues for FY'88 to avoid drastic cut backs in
services. Several new revenue sources were suggested to meet this need. The Govenor's
budget included a recommendation for a utility assessment fee and an inerease in the oil
and gas exeise tax. The Legislature rejected both of these proposals and provided
additional General Revenue to the ageney to help the funding problem. The 21.8%
increase in appropriated funds for the agency will still leave the agency 9% below the
FY'87 original budget in FY'88. This funding decrease will result in the elimination of 10
to 15 employees and the complete elimination of additional positions held vacant in the
past.

Senator Roy Boatner, Subcommittee Chairman
Jerry Johnson, Natural Resources & Regulatory Services Fiseal Analyst

—44—



%0T°6
%96°G%
%£0°2
%(£6°6)
%{¥S°¢)
%{19°¢)
%98°0
%L0°2
%(L8°9)
%L3°9T
%E£9°12
%(28°T)
%23°1T
%0%°T
%(00°%)
%86°L

aseg ‘doiddy

182 d Wodq
a8usyy) jusdIag

IIF F¥E S
c19°Z1L
L96°TZF
(828°z2)
(c88°c)
(00L°18)
£20°2
FT00ST
(£62°29T)
19¢£°96T
90z°908
(P0g‘L)
8g0‘zse
816061
(Fvess)
800°816$

aseg *doiddy
A81Ad Wodyg

a3usy)) JUNOCWy

66%°956'89% £88°119°59%
L50°8SF°E P RN
SLIPOT 1T T19°2¥2°02
6%0°T99 188°¢¢.
L8%°09T 221991
002°ch8 00%°LL8
8L¥°29% SOv0%2
CZI°¢L2° IT1°821°2
G60°661°C 88£°19¢°7
S08°61T‘T PP 296
ch9‘ses‘y 6ETLZLE
88F°6Z¢ £92°G8¢
065°68%°e gI6‘L81e
LePieT8eT 615°229°¢T
666°cH0°2 £08°1812
A 24 A AT L8S°00S TT$
suonBLIdoIddy aseqg doaddy
88, X4 ®Hy 28,.X4
886T HVAX TVOSIA

NOLLOV HALIIWWOOLNS 40 SALVIS
SHOIA¥EAS AHOLVINDAT ANV SHDANOSHY TVHANLVN NO JALLIANODGNS

TVILOL
PIBOg S90aN0sSoy JojBM

UOT189109Y ¥ WSLNOJ,
UOISSIW WO)) SOTILINDOG

Todu0D UCTINTOg

paBog BulUIN

pasoq $8H wne[oaiad paijonbry
Juaunjleda I0gqe]

UOISSIW 0Y) 9oUBINSU]

UOISSTW WoY) JuioBy 9SIOH
UCTISSIUWIUIOY) Uo1}BICdION)
Hpaly) JouINsSuo)

UOISSIW WO UCTIBAJISUOD)

R uniIrda( oI WWOD
jueulreds( Sunjueyg
jusuyrede(d amlnonidy

sofouady



PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORATION






JALSNPAY HOIIUTANIT B ~dovdady Tunioy
HUES TU3S1d

S8 A4 28 .84 HER AL

HOSIHYAWOD SHOYIVIHJOHdAY

NOTLRIHO0dSHUHT NG ALIRS 21730

GOT
OZT
0T
9T
Q8T
G0
QZZ
L
ooz
8

CSUDTY LT X

MOTITLY IHIOHIAW






PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION HIGHLIGHTS

Historical Overview

With the FY'88 appropriations, the law enforecement and public safety agencies, General
Revenue funding was 26.2% above FY'83. When the increase attributable to the transfer
of the Department of Public Safety Revolving Fund to General Revenue is deducted, the
increase is only 6.9%. Adjusting for inflation and reduections in revolving fund and
federal support, law enforcement will be funded 1.4% less than in FY'83.

The shortfall in FY'86 General Revenue was known early enough in the fiscal year for
agencies to apply spending controls by December or January, The Governor and
legislative leaders agreed to allow agencies to carry any FY'86 savings into FY'87 to help
offset reductions in FY'87. Excluding the Department of Transportation, public safety
agencies reduced General Revenue expenditures by over $5.6 million or an average of
3.8%. In addition, revolving fund expenditures were cut almost $1.9 million, an average
of 6.5%. Total spending was voluntarily reduced by $7,558,018 or 15.0%. In addition,
DOT reduced administrative expenses by another $3.6 million or 5.5%.

Inflation
Adjusted
Fiseal Year Appropriation Figure FTE

1983 Revised $265,793,437 $255,778,409 8006.5
1984 Revised 245,037,957 235,161,187 8362.5
1985 250,190,406 231,443,484 8567.5
1986 277,806,821 252,781,457 8660.5
1987 Revised 213,008,110 187,837,836 8548.5
1988 184,042,108 157,300,947 8782.5

Corrections General Revenue funding increased 32.2% between FY'83 and FY'87, being
driven by a systems inmate population increase of 31.8%. FY'88 funding was inereased
10.7% over FY'87 levels, reflecting an unfunded inerease of 700 inmates in FY'87. The
increase in FY'87 population is a result of the Corrections Board's deecision to reduce
house arrest population and a net increase in new admissions over releases.

In order to absorb the projected net new admissions of 600 inmates in FY'88, plus the
inflow reduetion of house arrest from 1,000 down to about 300-400 inmates, the Governor
and Pardon and Parole Board have agreed to greatly expand parole and commutations.
Budgets, therefore, are based on the assumption that the commutation process and
continued use of Emergency Release program (CAP) will maintain at-facility population
at June '87 levels or even slightly below.

Funding increases in FY'88 provided an additional 200 corrections officers for increased
security at institutions, 75 new parole and probation officers to reduce caseloads, and
increased maintenance and repair funding.

Transportation funding from all sources increased only 2.5% between FY'83 and FY'87, in

spite of a significant increase in federal allocations since FY'84/'85. General Revenue
appropriations in FY'87 had actually declined to 58.7% less than in FY'83, as the

47



Legislature was forced to help balance a General Revenue shortfall with a 53.1% cut. In
FY'88, the state was facing the loss of federal allocations if appropriations were not
inereased. (Each state dollar generates between $7.50 and $9.00 in federal dollars.)
Therefore, as part of the total tax package (HB 1061) the largest motor fuel tax in the
state's history was approved in April. With the added 5¢ on gasoline and 3¢ on diesel,
$93.7 million in dedicated highway user funds are budgeted for FY'88, However, this
increase was offset by a cut of $41.6 million in General Revenue appropriations, resulting
in a total increase of $52.1 million or 13.8% over FY'87. After adjusting for inflation
this level of funding is 0.3 of 1% less than funding received by DOT in FY'83. The tax
increase was essential to get back to a level that would prevent deterioration of the
state highway system. By making most of DOT funding from dedicated sources, the
costly and disruptive impaet of fluctuations in General Revenue should be greatly
reduced.

1987 Session

Budget Reconciliation Act

Additional cuts were made to the FY'87 budget, prior to addressing FY'88 needs, Cuts
totaling over $3.9 million or about 3.2% were made in all agencies except the
Department of Public Safety and Department of Transportation.

A failure of fee revenues primarily from inereases passed in FY'87 would have resulted in
a $3-$3.5 million shortfall in DPS revenues by the end of FY'87. The Legislature acted
decisively to eorrect the uncertainty in the department's annual expenditure program by
transferring revolving fund revenues to General Revenue, effective March 1, and making
a supplemental General Revenue appropriation of $6.9 million. This action required the
agency to absorb operating cuts of about $1.6 million or 3.5%.

The Department of Transportation General Revenue appropriation was cut $7.0 million or
10.6% by deferring contracted engineering work for May and June, paring down the May
and June lettings and some administrative reductions. This cut was effectively reduced
to $5.0 million by the transfer of $2.095 million from the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority.
The critical factors were the preservation of federal highway allocations and the
maximization economic stimulus of construetion spending.

Major Policy and Program Issues
Prison Overcrowding

As it has every year in recent history, the Legislature faced major poliey and fiseal
decisions stemming from Oklahoma's "tough on crime and criminals" attitude and the
resuiting net growth of inmates in all phases of the correctional system. In FY'87,
Governors Nigh and Bellmon, invoked the Emergency Release (CAP) a total of five times,
reducing the sentences of about 3,000 eligible inmates by 300 days. Inmates serving time
on house arrest status grew to near the maximum 15% of system population with a high
of 1,417 in October FY'87. In February 1987, the Board of Corrections approved a more
restrictive poliey in an effort to reduce the perceived threat to the public from the high
number of marginal risk inmates that had qualified for the program. The result of that
policy has been a steady decline in the number of inmates on House Arrest to 761 by the
beginning of FY'88, but has also contributed to the at-facility overcrowding problem.

48~



Several alternatives were debated during the session. The major piece of legislation was
the Offender and Inmate Rehabilitation Acet (HB 1449). That bill, had it passed, would
have created about 500 new beds for inmates by transferring those in need of drug and
aleohol treatment to the Department of Mental Health. This proposal was an extension
of the DUI rehabilitation program and was aimed at one of the proven eauses of eriminal
activity. The bill was shelved due to lack of funding. However, an intent section in the
appropriation bill direeted DOC and DMH to prepare a contingency plan for such a
program for gubernatorial approval and authorized the Governor to implement the plan
upon declaration of an emergency.

Private prison operations were authorized by HE 1472; however, no new funds were
provided. The bill directed the Department of Corrections and Office of Public Affairs
to prepare a request-for-proposal (RFP) to be made available to prospective firms. The
legislation also authorized eounties to contract for jails and DHS juvenile facilities run
by private operators.

After commitments from Governor Bellmon and the Pardon and Parole Board, DOC was
funded on the assumption that inmate population would be. held to no growth in FY'88,
through continued use of Emergency Release (CAP) and a policy that substantially
increases the number of inmates released by commutation of sentence. Policy makers
hoped to buy time for further study before authorizing major inereases in prison
facilities. The inmate prison population projection model will provide a tool for analysis
of the impact of various statutory and policy alternatives on various prison populations,
and a Criminal Justice Task Force, created in HCR 1044, will address this area in its
interim report.

Other Corrections issues acted on were: Inmate idleness - the appropriation bill included
provisions which directed DOC to develop and implement by October 1, 1987, a plan to
insure that every inmate not subjeet to ecertain confinement restrietions or in educational
programs be afforded the opportunity of a minimum of 30 hours per week of work
activity.

Also the construetion of a prison industries building at Lilley C.C. will utilize inmate
labor under DHS/OPA construction supervision. DOC was also authorized to enter into
agreements with DHS for employment of inmates on any construction project, subject to
controls to insure publie safety and provided inmates would not replace DHS employees.

Legislative Oversight

The qualifications of the Director of Corrections were amended and appointment of
future directors by the Board of Corrections will require Senate eonfirmation.

Pardon and Parole staffing was increased by 2 FTE to meet the increased requirements
of a commutation docket which will approach 3,000 cases in FY'88, if the target of 1,500
releases is to be achieved,

Transportation Infrastructure Needs and Economic Development

Several issues connected with funding of the state's transportation needs were addressed

by the Legislature. DOT's latest Highway Needs Study and Sufficiency Rating Report,
the Oklahoma Infrastructure Study by the Governor's Infrastructure Advisory Task Force

-49-



and Department of Economic and Community Affairs and the report by the Oklahoma
Academy for State Goals — all noted progress in the previous 10 years, but stressed
greater funding efforts at state, county and municipal levels would be necessary if the
system were to reach "adequate" ratings by the year 2000. These ineresses were
caleulated on base expenditures prior to the General Revenue cuts of 45.9% in FY'87.

Comparison of motor fuel taxes with those of surrounding states showed most states
eonsidering increases and only Missouri with a lower per-gallon tax rate. Review of
highway funding showed a clear trend from FY'82 to FY'87 of declining state General
Revenue appropriations (-66.8%) almost offset by increased dedicated state revenues
(+43.0%) and federal allocations (+56.7%).

Fairly early in the session it became clear that levels of state funding in the range of
$200-$225 million per year was necessary to preserve the system improvements that had
been achieved and to make maximum use of increasing federal alloeations. The initial
tax hike proposal was for 6¢ per gallon on all fuels to generate about another $120
million per year. The eventual compromise achieved in HB 1061 was for 6¢ (to 164) on
gasoline and special fuels and 3¢ (to 13¢) on diesel fuel. Cities will receive the
equivalent of about $10 million in FY'88 by the state assuming econstruetion maintenance
of state highways within eity limits. County road needs were addressed with the
allocation (a formula of 40% millage, 30% population and 30% land area) of 1¢ of the
gasoline tax worth about $17.4 million in FY'88 to county road funds. The formula for
apportionment of County Road Improvement funds was amended by HB 1243 to take into
consideration the effect of terrain and traffic volume.

Other issues that supported such a tax increase were the fact that the economic impact
of $1,000,000 of construction expenditure equates to about 100 jobs; economie
projections indicate that for each dollar of new construetion spending almost $2.50 of
economic activity is generated, Construction spending has long been recognized as one
of the quickest methods of stimulating the economy. Furthermore, gasoline prices had
settled to five- or six-year lows at the beginning of the calendar year.

Another issue decided in the funding of transportation needs was to place the new fuel
tax revenues direetly into the Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund rather than
directly into the General Revenue Fund where the monies would by subject to other
competing needs, Oklahoma ranked second out of twelve comparable states in the
percentage of highway funding provided by general funds. Transportation advocates
urged the Legislature to place highway user generated revenues in special funds
dedicated to specific highway purposes (as is done by constitution in 27 states).
Advocates of eonstitutional dedication say such aetion is needed to prevent diversion of

highway user revenues to general government purposes. Oklahoma's record in recent
years of reducing DOT appropriations when General Revenue declines makes those
coneerns understandable. General Revenue appropriations were cut to $9.3 million,
about 2.0% of DOT's planned expenditures in FY'88. The Legislature declined to totally
eliminate this flexible source of "emergency revenues" as a future option in uncertain
economiec times,

The "Trueking Industry Self-Funded Research and Development Act" of 1987 (TISRAD)
was contained in HB 1142, as well as in other related measures — HB 1091, SB 180 and SB
280. The purpose of this package was to overhaul the state's truck registration statutes
in order to encourage the location of the motor carrier transportation industry. The
legislation funds various research programs to be conducted by the Motor Transportation

-50-



Safety, Education and Economie Development Research Foundation from portions of
various truek registration fees. It is estimated that about $713,000 will be generated for
the foundation in FY'88. If the economie development objectives of the legislation ere
realized, an additional $3 to $5 million revenue dollars per year could be realized.

Law Enforcement

The primary issues addressed by the Legislature largely centered on the failure of driver
license suspension and restitution fee increases passed in FY'86 to generate levels
required to offset reduced General Revenue appropriations. Compounding the revolving
fund shortfall was the Department of Public Safety's curtailment of replacement of
highway patrol pursuit vehicles and an attrition of trooper manpower (expected to
approach 10% by FY'87 in the absence of funding for a patrol academy). By FY'8T,
nonappropriated funds accounted for over 41% of the DPS budget. Fluctuations in these
revenues made it difficult for administrators and legislators to be certain budget
decisions would in fact be realized. Therefore, the new Commissioner of Public Safety
and legislators recognized the need fo stabilize funding by transferring fee income to
General Revenue and inereasing appropriated funding., Additional funds of $872,000 for
the purchase of 80 patrol vehicles in FY'87 was included in the HB 1196 adjustment.

Within the cut levels imposed for FY'88, legislators attempted to provide a continuing
level of operations for the Department of Public Safety by funding replacement of 150
vehicles ($1,500,000) and a patrol academy of at least 25 ($383,600). To compensate for
attrition of highway patrol troopers, legislation was approved to allow the department to
reassign troopers in drivers license examiner positions to "road duties" on a voluntary
basis. Attrition of civilian positions and in capital security will continue on a selected
basis to achieve about $648,000 in cuts from FY'87 levels.

Responsibility for the administration of the Security Guard and Private Investigator Act
was transferred from DPS to the Law Enforecement Training Academy. The act, passed
in the previous session of the Legisiature, established standards, training requirements,
qualifications, license fees and a misdemeanor penalty for failure to comply with the
law. Businesses and individuals are subject to the statute. CLEET is required to
establish the administrative procedures necessary to issue licenses, maintain a file of
individuals and agencies in the business and investigate violations {(enforecement date was
moved to January 1, 1988). CLEET received a General Revenue appropriation of
$300,000 and six new FTE for that new responsibility. Also, CLEET Fund revenues in
FY'88 were sufficient to establish a new program of management training for sheriff and
munieipal chiefs and their administrators.

Bureau of Narcotics revenues geﬁerated from sale of confiscated property will be used to
help offset reduced General Revenue funding. Appropriated and revolving funding levels
will bring agent manpower up to FY'38 levels.

Fee Increases

OBSI. Although there was no change in the $35 fee for records checks, implementation
of the Security Guard and Private Investigator Acet by CLEET could generate as much as
$700,000 in new revenue for the OSBI Revolving Fund for records checks on applicants
for licenses. The agency appropriation was reduced $122,000, which is offset by
increased fee income.

-51-



Fire Marshal. A new law was enacted in HB 1133 requiring the distriet eourt clerk to
collect an expert witness fee and remit the fee to the General Revenue Fund in ecivil
cases where employees of the State Fire Marshal are subpoenaed to testify. The State
Fire Marshal is to establish a schedule of daily rates which would be available to court
clerks and attorneys.

The Security Guard and Private Investigators Act revision (HB 1449) will generate about
$965,000 in FY'88. First-year cost of implementing the program is $300,000.

Alcoholic Beverage fees were amended in HB 1133 to create a new $100 fee when
changes are made in officers and principal managers of corporate licensees and to reduce
fees for transfer of ownership of mixed beverage establishment licenses from $500 to
$100. The net increase to General Revenue is projected to be about $32,000 per year.

Nonresident Violator Compact reinstatement fees were increased in HB 1133 from $35 to
$75, which corresponds to in-state reinstatement fees, and will generate an estimated
$6,000,000 increase in General Revenue from about 80,000 suspensions. This agreement,
now in foree in 39 states, allows out-of-state drivers, arrested for certain traffie
violations, to be released on a promise to appear or pay the fine at a later date upon the
discretion of the arresting officer. This same privilege also applies now to Oklahoma
drivers arrested in Oklahoma. Failure to pay the fine or to appear in court results in
suspension of the motorist's drivers license.

The fee for a duplicate drivers license was inereased in HB 1133 from $2.00 to $5.00. An
additional $225,000 (43.17%) to General Revenue, $182,000 (35.0%) to the school distriet
and the balance of about $114,000 to nine other funds will result.

Notification of owners of abandoned vehicles will be aceompanied by a new $5.00 fee to
be deposited in General Revenue. The fee is projected to produce about $128,000 in new
general fund revenues.

Aireraft registration fees heretofor were deposited by the Tax Commission to counties
and allocated to counties in the same manner as ad valorem taxes. House Bill 1133
amended 3 0.S., Section 256, to have the fees deposited in the State Aeronautics
Commission Revolving Fund for construction and maintenance of airports. Estimated
income to the fund in FY'88 is about $450,000 to $500,000. The reduction to counties
varies from $26 in Adair County to $138,410 in Tulsa County.

Senator Herb Rozell, Subcommittee Chairman
Mike Terry, Public Safety & Transportation Fiscal Analyst

-52-



%(61°¥2)
%(15°98)
%¥0°T
%¥0°G
%(L0°2)
%(¥9°8)
%(38"2)
%(9L4°%)
%3G°T
%IP°68
%(27°2)
%(F0°L)

assg -doaddy

LB Ad Woag
adusyD JUSDIDJ

.lmm.l

(SFI°ZIL‘8S$) 801 Z¥0P8T$
(8€L°8%0°09) 60€°STE 6
686°gST 688°L16°CT
002°9¢ 00Z‘%92
(9%£°809) 860°429%9
(9T6‘P232) Z0G‘C06°T
(209°99%) ge6LLe’e
(190°08) 994°109
12£°989°T 950°822° 21T
6¥0°cTy 66%°C0S°T
(T18°6) 681°98¢
(£28°CLT$) L60FIETS
aseq -doaddy suoneradoaddy
18X d wodg 88,84

adusyD Junoury

ISZPSLZHTE
L7079£%69
082 ‘Po%‘SH
00S°222
FOF G812
817°081°g
009‘¢99°c
1%8°1¢89
G89°T6S°0TT
0ST‘820°T
009°96¢
0L7°68%°2$

aseg ‘doaddy
BRIT 1884

8861 UVHX TVOSIA

NOLLOV F4LLINNODIAS 40 SNLVIS
NOLLVLHOdSNVU.L ANV ALIAVS OI'TdNd NO HALLINWOOdNS

$o4b—-Nd)
ufi/ng

TV.LOL
uor}BlIodsusay,
£yayeg o1IQNng
a[odeg ¥ uUopdsg
Td's'o
s3naQg snoJaSue(] ¥ SOI)0DIBN
jusurjasdo ATRIIIN
[BUSIBIY 2414
Jus uI3IBda(] SUOIIDALI0D)
LTHETD
asuaJa( TIAID
HT1dav

mm-mOCOqu






PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT =



PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT

Overview

All of the state retirement systems are fiscally sound. As shown on Table 1, investment
income plus member contributions exceed benefits and member withdrawals for each
system. Investment income for the Public Employees Retirement System exceeds
benefit and member withdrawals (even without the use of employee contributions). A
significant reason for this situation is the generous contributions made by the state over
the past number of years. Tables 1 and 2 do not reflect FY'87 activity, however, the
information does reflect the latest available figures which were the basis for FY'88
legisltive action.

The state retirement systems were deemed to have the financial capacity to meet their
obligations and maintain their actuarial soundness on a short-term basis with reduced or
eliminated funding from appropriations and employee contributions.

Accordingly, no appropriations were made to Firefighters, Police and Law Enforecement
Retirement Systems for Fiscal Year 1988. The Fiscal Year 1987 appropriation was $17.7,
$12.7 and $5.7 million, respectively. There were no reductions of dedicated revenue to
the systems; i.e, the portion of the gross production tax on gas to the Teachers System,
the Insuranee Premium Tax to the Firefighters and Police Systems and the various motor
vehicle fees to the Law Enforcement System remained unchanged. In faet, the
Firefighters and Police Systems will have an infusion of over $30 million due to the
settlement reached by the Attorney General with the Insurance companies filing
premium taxes under protest.

Because of the exceptional strength of the Public Employee Retirement System,
employer contributions funded through General Revenue appropriations have been
reduced for Fiscal Year 1988 from approximately $65 million to $37 million. This
reduction was accomplished by reducing the employer contribution from 14% to 8%.

Specific Features

H.B. 1473 significantly improved the benefits to be enjoyed by the members of the
various state retirement systems as follows: .

- Teachers, Public Employees, Firefighters, Police, and Law Enforecement Retirement
Systems will pay $4,000 to the retirement beneficiary of any retired member who
dies after July 20, 1987.

- Al retirees of the Public Employees Retirement System as of June 30, 1988 will
receive a 3% cost-of-living increase.

- The employee retirement contribution for members of the Public Employees
Retirement System shall be 0% of the first $25,000 of gross wages earned for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1988,

- The amount of eredited service required for electing a vested benefit for members

of the Public Employees Retirement System has been decreased from ten to eight
years,

-54-



- Members of the Teachers and Public Employees Retirement Systems whose annual
salaries exceed $25,000 have the option to pay contributions on the incremental
salary at a rate of 10%. The maximum annual salary on which an employee may
choose to contribute is now $40,000.

- An active member of Teachers or Public Employees Retirement System who retires
between July 1, 1987 and January 1, 1988 will receive benefits computed on the
average three-year snnual compensation up to & maximum of $40,000 if the member
pays 30% of the amount between $25,000 and his average annual compensation up to
$40,000. This benefit is being offered to state employees to encourage early
retirement,

- Under certain situations members of the state retirement systems are allowed to
transfer up to five years of service in other state retirement systems upon payment
of an amount equal to a 5% contribution plus 5% interest for each year transferred.

H.B. 1473 made the following modifications to the retirement system:

- The boards of trustees of the Public Employees, Police and Law Enforecement
Retirement Systems were made subject to the "prudent man rule."

- The 'Police and Law Enforcement Retirement Systems were removed from the sunset
laws.

- The amortization rate was extended from 25 years to 40 years for the retirement of
the accrued unfunded liability for the Teachers and Public Employees Retirement
Systems.

- —— = — — —=The'employer contribution for the Public Employees Retirement System was reduced

from 14% to 8% of the allowable annual ecompensation up to $25,000 per employee
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1988.

Bob Jones, Fiseal Analyst

-55-



;

w0
]
@™

%

"
w

f3|§

.

Q'.N
L e
-

]
]

L ]

] .
Lo
-

o~
»
L]

meaom ot
] o ®
Qlﬂ—llc
L] S

ucoEuu..S:m,
M)

aRljoq

"9861 1954 (8051 Joj uoNIIW §*E 1§ PUB ‘gggT 182K [RISK) J0f UOTIW G4 Jo spsodap Aynuus PJ9)[oYs-XV] 5,30U08a] pspnlouE (1)

T $TLE LeIg
z°sI . gelt 9'sit
£0 £1 8’1
—— w.o —
1°9% 0°z9 ¥¥91
L 6°ZZZ £°6St
56 'Sz 0’12
- - HAf 5
A 4 . Tal (1) vas
891 ¥18 L'eLl
8zt 6°66 0531
1's¢ 0°SHE (744
(z°¢) RN 9°6¥1
£8g TILL 61
¥0 o'l 9’1
— ﬁ.N —
832 ¥6¥ 6'Thi
§i9 58T X114
¥E 79 T3l
— — O-N
6'z1 b (1) 069
0°91 0°gL 6°E11
z'62 T'68 0°sZ1
sIoydjeaig saakojdy SIaYdEa],
ongng

(sI%TI00 yo SUOTIIN)
SWHISAS LNANFHILYY ALVIE HLOATAS 40 SISATVNY

MN[UA U WA [W30]
SISE6Y JUDUIISIAL] U (2SBIDA(T) 98BIJOU] pazifwadun

30D 18 6% W0,

$1500D JUSUIISAAUT PUR SALRLSIUTWDY
spunjay Aouady

SIMBIDUNIM JOqual puw §)1)dusg

S32N0F IUIADY [¥I0],

£JUBWIISIAU] UC SUIND) PIZITEOY

spung Zuyoiv waapag

SUONNQLIIUOD 1330 puR Jaquiaw

SWODU] JUIWIIBIAY]

NUIATY 93¥)§ PAIWIIPH] pue pajelidosddy
SFRDIN0F INVIAFY

9861 I93% Ted81]

neA UY WWIINY [FI0L
F1a58Y JUDW)SLAU] U] (85¥2103(1) 95EIOU] PIZITBIIIN

180D IW FENAIDU] [9)0,

$1900D JUSUIEIAU] PUB IALIRNSIUWIPY
spunjay Loualy

SIMEIPU)IM JAQIUSRY DUV §}jJauag

i 300G INBDATH [Liirh A
SJUBWISIALY UO (£0980°T) SUND) PIZI[BaY
~- wung YRl [wiepay
SUOLINGIAIUOD) IO PUB Jaquiay
swodu] uﬂuEuu{Dbﬂm
S3NUIASY 3395 PA1BDIPa(] puv payeadiddy

BDIOE DAY
SBGI1 dwax Teds|q




(Z) 6°¢
(2) 58
sIk pg

%9"F¥
9013
(z) 9911
0'¥6

L't8
%95°L

U WIOJUHY

ma]

(2) 981
(z) z°z1
814 91

%8°L9
§¥6E
(2} L3t
6°L9T

8°age
%68°L

aomed

(z) 061
(z) L92
s34 91

%615
AL

(2) 88t
¥1oe

2'sLe
%50°L

OERTFENF]

SWALSAS INEINHULLEY JLV.LS dLJHTAS 40 SISXTVRV

(2) 1°g8
(1} 118
814 },

%L°82
2:8I¥l
(1) 6°10¢
£ o111
£°L86
%L6°8

ssakordwy
olang

(1) 1°02
(I 97gel
SJA g1

%H6G
o Sttt
2'939°1

61851
%9¢°8

sIaoua,

wel A
(ST8TT0Q 3O SUOITHIN)

18/81/1
Am.ﬁﬂ..._...MIn— &G
uli/ra

*G861 ‘0¢ aunr Jo sy  (Z)

*9861 “o¢ aunp jo sy (1)

1500 [BWidoN Jalolduy [enuuy

£JMQer] pspunjup Jo UO1)BZI}JOWY [BNUUY P3)edIpu]
9861 ‘I A[ng wodj ANnqer]

pPapunjuf Jo pOLISJ UOTIBZIIICWY JUIIIND

papung admuadiag

paainbay 51955V [FIIBMIAY JO aniBp symwxolddy
ANQqey panody papunjuf

9861 ‘0% SuUNP J¥ 51958V JO SNIEA J93IBK

9861 ‘0F 2Unp ¥ §]988Y JO IN[YA 350D
9861 .om Iunf papuy Jeax JOJ JUDUI}S’AUL UO WINjayY

%



GOVERNOR BELLMON'S BUDGET VETOS
Area Item

EDUCATION

1

Common Education County Superintendents'

Salary Appropriation

Physician Manpower Approprigtion

Training Commission 2
Education Subtotal
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY
Courts Medical Malpractice (intent)

0. P, A, Capitol Cafeteria (vendor
to operate cafeteria)

3 Appropriation

Tax Commission
General Government Subtotal

NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Commerce 4 Community Action Agencies

Tiek Eradication
Water Resources Board Weather Modification
Natural Resources Subtotal

TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING VETOED

1 The Governor ultimately agreed to fund County Superintendents in eounties with three

or more dependent distriets.

Amount

$ 180,500
5,453,652

$5,634,152

$ 235,000

40,230,121

$40,465,121

$777,855
91,000
10,000

$878,855

$46,978,128

P. M. T. C. received an FY'88 appropriation with the understanding that they change

their mission to more adequately address the need for serviees in rural areas.

Funding was provided after the Governor and Legislature agreed to the reform of the
Tax Commission. However, the Tax Commission was forced to shut down for two days

and exhaust most of its revenues while a compromise was being developed.

4 The Community Action Agencies received funding in HB 1473. However, the Governor
contends that CAP Funding and the Community Services Block Grant (CSB(@) should be

transferred to DHS.

-58-









